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SUPREME COURT

< OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

BEACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC.

Plaintiff and

Respondent

SHERRY KIMBALL

Defendant and

Appellani

Appealed from the District Court of the Seventh Judicinl
District of the State of Idako, in and for ___ Bonneville County

Hon, _Gregory S. Anderson , Distriet Judge

David A, Johnson, Fsq.

P.O. Box 52251 Ydahe Falls, ID 83405-2251
Atforney for Appellant

Kip Manwarin

P.O. Box 50271 1daho Falls; 1D 83405-0271
P . Aftarney for Respondent

Filed this




BOMNEVILLE COUNTY
AHO

PEEDET T PH I a3

David A. Johnson, Esq.

Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109

P.O. Box 52251

ldaho Falls, 1D 83405-2251

Telephone (208) 535-1000

Facsimile (208) 523-4400

idaho State Bar No. 3319

Attorney for Defendant

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, Case No: CV-07-3806
Flaintiff,
VS, PUBLICATION OF THE
DEPOSITION OF BRADON K.
SHERRY KIMBALL, et al. HOWELL
Defendant.

- David A. Johnson, attorney for Defendant Sherry Kimball, pursuant fo ldaho
Rules of Civil Procedure 32, for purposes of Summary Judgment/Motion for
Reconsideration, hereby requests the Court to publish the attached Deposition of
Bradon K. Howell taken September 24, 2008,

DATED: October 7, 2008

=z

“WRIGHT, JOHNSON, TOLSON &
WAYMENT, PLLC
David A. Johnson, Esag.

1- PUBLICATION OF THE DEPOSITION OF BRADON K. HOWELL

4



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that | am a duly licensed attorney in the State of ldaho, with my
office in idaho Falls, Idaho, and that on October _Z 2008, | served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing document (without the depaosition transcript), on the person(s)

listed below by causing the same to be delivered by the following method:

Person/Attormey Served: Method of Service:

Kipp L. Manwaring Facsimile 523-9146
Just Law Office

P.O. Box 50271

I[daho Falls, ID 83405-0271

-

David A. Johnson, Esq,.

2- PUBLICATION OF THE DEROSITION OF BRADON K, HOWELL



Transcript of the Testimony of:
Bradon Howell

Date: September 24, 2008
Volume: [

Case: BLACK DIAMOND v. KIMBALL, ET AL.

Printed On: Qctober 2, 2008

T&T Reporting |
Phone:208/529-5491 ¢
Fax:208/529-5496 |
Emailitntreport@ida.net |
Internet: www.tandtreport.com




Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
' BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC,

Plaintiff,

Vs, Case No. CV-07-3806

SHERRY XIMBALL, et al.

Defendant.

S M il et et i e it e i et et

DEPOSITION OF BRADON K. HOWELL
Wednesday, September 24th, 2008, 9:00 a.m.
Idaho Falls, Idaho

Karla Stesd

RPR, RMR, CSR

tntreport@ida.net T&Ti Rgporting

208/529-5491



Deposition of:

Bradon Howell

September 24, 2008

the 24th day of

Also Present:

& Wayment, located at 477 Shoup Avenue,

Public, in and for the State of Idaho,

! DEFPOSITION OF BRADON K. HOWELIL,

K. HOWELL, was taken by the attorney for the

September, 2008 commencing at the

hour of 9:00 a.m., in the above-entifled matter.

APPEBEARANCES

For the Plaintiff:

JUST LAW QFFICE

BY: KiPP L. MANWARING

381 Shoup Avenue, Suite 210
Post Office Box 50271

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402
(208) 782-2300

e-mail kKipp@manwaringlaw.com

For the Defendant:

WRIGHT, JOHNSOM, TOLSON & WAYMENT
BY: DAVID A. JOHNSON

477 Sheoup Avenue, Suite 109

Post Office 52251

idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-0578
e-mail dj@ida.net

Trent Tyler
Jayce Howell
Dustin Howell

Page 2 |

BE IT REMEMBERED that the deposition of BRADON

Defendant, at the offices of Wright, Johnson, Tolson
Idaho Falls
Idaho, before Karla Steed, Court Reporter and Notary

on Wednesday,

g

tntreport@ida.net

T&T Reporting
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Deposition of: Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

Page 3
I NDEX :

EXAMINATTION
WITNESS

BRADON K. HOWELL

EXAMINATION BY PAGE
MR. JOHNSON ... e e e e e, 4

EXHIBITS

NUMBER PAGE

1. Bidding Instructions ........ ... ... . ... 16

2. Fremeont Investment v. Kimball document....28
e
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19
1 20
21
22
23
24

25

(The deposition of Bradon K. Howell proceeded at 9:00
a.m. as follows:}
BRADON K. HOWELL
produced as a witness at the instance of the
Defendant, having been Lirst duly sworn, was

examined and testified as follows:

EXAMINATION
BY MR. JOHNSON:
Q Bradon, would you state vour full name
for the record.
A Bradon Kerry Howell.
Q And as far as your address, for

purposes of reading that, would that be in care of

Just Law Office?

A Yes.

Q Have you ever had your deposition taken
before?

A No, sir.

QO And I am sure Kipp has probably told
yvou some of the rules of deposition. Let me just go
over a couple of those to make this go easier. I
try to ask questions that look articulable when the
transcript is prepared.
Because of that I generally try to speak

a little siower and methcdical in crder to accomplish

Page 4 |
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11

12

18
19
20
21

22

that. Because of that, sometimes you may anticipate
a guestion before the queStion is completed. But
just make sure that you wait until the end of the

question to answer so we don't talk cover each other?

Okay?
A Sure.
Q Okay?
A Uh-huh.
0 The next one 1s to make sure that your
answers are clear and definitive. Particularly
avoid things like Uh~huh or Huh-hu or yeah -- those

in particular causes fits for the deposition

transcript later on.

A Okay.

Q If there are other issues that come up
as we take this deposition, I will raise them at
this time -- or at that time.

Finally, 1f you need to correct
something or you have an epiphany-type experience and
you want to clarify it, vyou may want to make a mental
note at the end of that question and answer, and we
can come back at some point and clarify because I
want to make sure that we're clear.

Okay?

A Qkay.

Page 5
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

1 0 What is your current employment.
2 A Foreclosure specialist/office manager.
3 o Whom are you employed with?
4 A Just Law Qffice.
5 Q How long have you been with Just Law
6 Office?
7 A Nine Lo ten years.
g Q Okay. And have you had other
9 occupations or pursuitsrat any time during that nine
10 to ten years?
11 A Yes.
12 ¢ And what were they?
13 A Realtor.
14 Q Okay. And was there a particular
15 brokerage that you were affiliated with?
16 A High Desert Realtors.
17 Q And did you ever have any family
1.8 members that were assoclated with High Desert
19 Realtors?
20 A Yes.
21 0 And who wasg that?
22 A I have a father and two brothers
23 affiliated.
24 0 And your father is who?
25 A Kerry Howell.

Page 6 %
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

1 0 and the brothers that were affiliated ¥%Q€7i
2 with that business?

3 A Dustin Howell. Jayce, J.A.Y.C.E.

4 Howell.

5 Q And vyou probkably know where 1 am headed
6 with the next question. Where is Jayce Howell

7 currently, as far as the physical location?

8 A I am not sure.

9 0 Okay. Do you know if he is -- well, I
10 mean do you know where he resides?
11 A As far as business or --

1z Q Residential.

13 A Yes.

14 Q Okay. I assume you have contact from
15 time to time with him?

16 A Yes.

17 9 Do you know what business he is

18 affiliated with?

19 A No.
20 Q Do you know whether he has any business
21 known as Black Diamond Alliance?
22 A Yes.
23 Q And what is your knowledge about that
24 business?
25 A Good standing.

tntreport@ida.net 1 o5 T&T Reporting 208/529-5491



Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19

20

22
23
24

QO Well, I was going to say: Is that a
review of the Secretary of State records or your
personal view?

{Trent Tyler, Jayce Howell and Dustin Howell
entered the deposition room.)

MR. JOHNSON: Welcome, gentlemen.

BY MR. JCHNSON:

Q Have you ever had any involvement with

BElack Diamond Alliance?
A I don't understand the guestion.

Q What is the nature of your contact then

with Black Diamond Alliance?

A None.

Q You have never had any business
assoclation?

A No.

Q Okay. Now in conjunction with your

title as foreclosure specialist, what type of duties
and responsibilities do you have?

A Set up, conduct trustee sales
throughout the state of Idzho.

Q Okay. Tell me about the process in

general terms.

A File, receive first legal acticn, set a

sale. Conduct the sale -- all per lender's

Page 8 %
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

23
24

25

instructions.

O Okay. WNow the term "crier', does that
mean anything to you?

A That would usually be a title company
in our case who conducts the trustee sale on our

behalf in the county where the property is located.

0 Do you typically attend a trustee --
A No. Sorry.

O Rule number one, first one --

A Sorry.

9 No, you are fine. Do you usually

attend the trustee sale?

A No.

Q Is there é particular person that is
employed by the trustee that attends the sale?

A No.

0 And what was -- what 1s the reason that
you work with title companies?

A They provide title work. Title
insurance. It's convenient for our office as we do
them throughout the state of Idaho.

0O Okay. And as far as information, how
ig it conveved from a customer on whom you are
providing a trustee sale? How does that come to you

in general terms?

Page 9 %
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Deposition of: Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

Page 10
i A I am not sure I understand the :
Z question.
3 Q Well, I mean do you get a particular
4 corpany that provides you business or is it various
5 sources?
6 A We do have established clients, yes.
7 Q Okay. Now maybhe we can turn ocur
8 attention to Sherry Kimball's foreclosure sale. Are
9 vou familiar with that particular matter?
10 A Yes.
11 Q When was the first time you became
12 involved with that particular transaction?
13 A January 8th, 200C7.
14 Q Okay. And how was it that you became
15 involved in this particular situation?
16 A A foreclosure referral from Fremont
17 Investment and Loan was sent to us.
18 Q How did that information come to you?
19 A You know I think it was via an
20 over~night express.
21 0 Okay. I have noticed that in some of
272 the documents there is a VIP portal.
23 A Yes.
24 Q What is that?
25

tnireport@ida.net 1 ‘: ST&T Reporting 208/529-5491



Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

21
22
23
24

25

for the

holder?

had the

are the

A Tt's an on-line based correspondeénce

vendor and servicer.

o Okay. Method of communication?

A Correct.

Q Okay. The vendor being the note

A The vendor -- we would be the vendor.

Q Okay. And what would be the person who

note, what would be their title?

A I guess servicer.

Q Okay. Make sure thalt we have got --

A I would say we're the trustee and they
client.

Q Okay. I am not going to ask you

gquestions about each step of the foreclosure process

because

bearing.

part of

I am not too sure how much it really has
I have seen the documents.
I want to go to approximately the end

May of 2007. And you were aware that there

was a trustese sale that I believe was scheduled for

the 30th -~ or what was the original date of the

trustee

gsale? I can't remember if 1if was the 29th or

the 30th.

A The original sale date was set for May

29, 2007 at 11:00 o'clock a.m. at First American

Page 11 |
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Deposiion of: Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

Page 12 ?
1 Title Company on Jennie Lee in Idaho Falls. ‘
2 0 Did that sale take place?
3 A No.
4 Q Why not?
5 A Postponed per lender's instructlions.
6 Q How did those instructions come to you?
7 A Verbally on the phone.
g o Okay. Tell me about the conversation.
9 Who did you speak with?
10 A Sarah at Fremont.
11 Q Now do you keep any notes or journals
12 on these particular type of matters?
13 A Phone calls?
14 ) The question was: Journals or notes.
15 A Yes.
16 Q And what is the nature of the notes
17 that you keep?
18 A Just written in my file basically. I
19 mean, there is some on~line things that I can print
20 out. But in this particular case I believe 1t was a
21 last minute thing that they decided to do, so théy
22 had called.
23 O Okay. And so when they called, this
24 Sarah, what did Sarah tell you?
25 A Postpone the sale -~ I believe it was

o 4

tntreport@ida.net i3 D T&T Reporting 208/529-5451



Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

[

7

10
11
i2
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

two weeks -- for possible forbearance.

0 Now are there any notes related to this

telephone call?

A Just what I have in my file, yeah. But

it's my noctes.

@) And what are your notes? If I could

look at those.

A Per Sarah at Fremont. Postpcened
6-12-07. It's right here.
O As far as the 6-12-~07, is that the date

that you created?

A Yes.

0 Okay. I want to just walk through to
make sure I understand. She said to postpone it two
weeks.

A I believe that was the timeframe they
were giving her. Yes. And ycu can't conduct a
trustee sale on a Saturday ~- so I believe that is
why the 12th was the initial date -- -- or on the

weekend. So it had to be during the week. So that

is how that fell into place.

Q All right. DNow during that same time
period, did you have any contact with Sherry
Kimball?

A No.

Page 13
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

tntreport@ida.net

T&T Reporting

' Page 14 2
1 Q She reports that she called and talked i
2 to someone which she believes she thinks was you to
3 make sure that the sale was cancelled -—-
4 A Okavy.
5 Q -— for that day.
o A I don't recall.
7 Q Do you have a recollection?
8 A No.
9 0 Do you ever recall having any contact
10 with Sherry Kimball?
11 A Yes.
12 Q And when would that have been?
13 A I think it was post—-foreclosure sale.
14 Q Would there be a specific date that you
15 could —--
16 A After the 12th of June.
17 0O Okay. Would it be on June 12th, June
18 -
19 A No. I don't recall.
20 Q All right. You are really running over
21 me. Okay.
22 A Got yeah. No problem.
23 Q Okay. Do you have any notes that would
24 indicate the contact that you had with Sherry
25 Kimball?
L
Lda 208/529-5491,



Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

A No.

0 All right. Let's talk about that
conversation.

A Okay.

Q Tell me what vou recall about how it
was made? Was it an in-person conversation? A

telephone conversation?

A She had called and sald Lhat Someon@

had put somethlng on. her door .and she wanted to know

4what was g01ng on. I said -- 1 basically gave her

the run down that we had postponed the sale

previously and it went up for auction.

I was told, I think from her -- she had
told me that she had until X day ~- I don't recall
the day == to come up with X amount of funds, and I

believe 1t was 3,000, and then they would accept them

and cancel the sale; "them” being Fremont.

And per Fremont, they received some of
the funds but not all of them. And therefore
proceeded with the sale. Sent me a new bid. And it
was conducted on the 12th of June.

| MR. JOHNSON: I know you are probably
confused and rather than going back, let me
indicate to you and perhaps show you some of your

records.

Page 15 §

tntreport@ida.net i;}' T&T Reporting

208/529-5491



Deposition of:

Bradon Howel} September 24, 2008

10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

29

marked.

In fact let's just have this one

{(Exhibit 1 marked)

BY MR. JOHNSON:

Q
it is marked
document?

A

O

e

o

N
Q
where 1t has

A

L

LT

Mr. Howell —- well, let's see. I guess
as number cne. Do you recognize this
Uh~huh.

What is this document?
Looks like bidding instructions.

Okay. Is this scmething that you

received from the servicer?

Yes.

I want you to look down at the bottom
a suspence balance of $3,000.
Yes.

The date of it being June 67

Yes.

Let me represent to you that T don't

think that there i1s a factual dispute that Sherry

Kimball gave

A

o KO

53,000 dollars --
Okay.
~— to Fremont --

Okay.

-— on May 29 in order to get the

Page 16 |
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11
12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

postponement or the cancellation.

A Okay.

o) All right?

A Okay.

Q So I just want to make sure, 1f we can
avoid a confusion, that we can do so in your
ANSWErS.

A Okay. Sure.

9] All right. WNow I want to go back to
that conversation that you had with Sherry Kimball.
Now apparently she called, is that correct --

A Yes.

Q -— on the.telephoperagqhﬁgéggq to you.

And she referred to having a document on her door or

a note on her door?

A Yes.

0 Okay. Now let's take it from that
point. What did she indicate to you?

A She wanted to know what was going on.
And basically I teold her what I had previously
stated about the postponement, and that the sale had
gone to auction. A third had partied showed up.

O Okay. Now as far as what she told you,
apparently she indicated to you that she thought she

had more time.

Page 17 |
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19

20

A Yes.

Q And that she had to come up with a
certain amount of money on a future date, is that
correct.

A That's correct.

Q Now is there anything else in that
conversation that you can remember?

A No.

Q Okay. Could you tell me when that
conversation took in relation to where you are at in

processing this sale?

A I contacted my client.

Q Fremont?

A Yyes.

0 Okay. Teli me about that convergatlon
A T told them what had hapoened with a

third party And Erom what I recall they sald Lhat

she did not come up w1th the Lotal amount Qf Lund%

by the date that they had 1ndlcated,.th@refore, Lh@y

proceeded w;th Lhe trustee sale.

Q Okay. At that time wh@n so Sherry
Kimball contacted you, had you dispursed the funds

to Fremont?

A No.

Q Had you delivered a trustee's deed to

N

Page 18 g
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

18
19
20
2%
22

23

N
\_)—1

anyone?
A No.

Q So apparently it was in close proximity

to the time of the sale itself?

A Very close.
0O Now as far as the situation on May 29,
2008 ~-- it was scheduled at 11:00 o'clock. Now who

was the crier?

A I was not there. I am not sure.

Q Ckay. Who did you hire to act as the
crier in this matter?

A It would be First American.

C Did you have any contact with Firs
American in regards to the cancellation of the sale?

A Which date?

0 On May 29th, 2007.

A I did. It was a postponement of the
sale from 5-29-07 to 6-12-07.

Q Okay. And who did you talk to?

A I sent an e-mail to both Lois Clson and
Sandy Winn.

0 Okay. Is that the e-mail that says
it's postponed until June 12th?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. Did you have any other

Page 19
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Deposition of: Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

Page 20 %
1 contact -- well, just to make sure we're clear. The :
2 first time you recall having any contact with Sherry
3 Kimball was after June -- excuse me -- on or after
4 June 12, 2007.
5 A That 1s what I recall after the sale,
6 ves.
7 Q Okay. But never before?
8 A I don't believe I spoke tc her before
9 prior to that, no.
10 Q Okay. Did you send out any documents
11 to Sherry Kimball advising her of the new date?
12 A No.
13 Q Are you aware of any documents in your
14 file that somebody else in the trustee's office who
15 sent out any other notice?
16 A No.
17 Q Are you aware of any other contact
18 anyone may have made with Sherry Kimball to advise
19 her of the new date?
20 A No.
21 0 Is there any public place in which the
22 notice of trustee sale 1s put or published?
23 A Yes.
24 O What place is that?
25 Pt County records, Poslt Register and on
tntreport@ida.net z T&TRepor{iﬂg - 208/ 529—5491
134



Deposition of:

Bradon Howell September 24, 2008

Page 21 ;
1 the property. .
2 Q All right. And I assume all of those
3 were done for the May 29, 2007 sale?
4 A That's correct.
5 Q Was there anything placed on the county
G records related to the June 12th, 2007 sale?
7 F2N No.
g 0 Was there anything put in the newspaper
9 related to the June 12, 2007 sale?
10 A No. |
11 Q Was there anything put on the property
12 related to the June 12, 2007 sale?
13 A No.
14 Q Are you aware of anything you did or
15 anyone else did in order to provide any type of
16 notice as to when the new sale would take place?
17 A No.
18 Q Now I have seen an affidavit from
19 Sandy -- I can't remember her last name off the top
20 of my head -- from First American indicating that
21 she announced the new date at the time of the
22 original sale which is the May 29th, 2007 sale.
23 Do you know whether or not there was any
24 document sent from you -- from First American to you
25 to indicate that wasg in fact done?
tntreport@ida.net | | T&T .Rﬁ;b(}-l.'%ing 208/529-5491
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Deposition of:

Bradon Howell Septernber 24, 2008

Page 22 E
1 A I don't belilieve so. :
2 ) Is is there any notes or any type of
3 log or journal that First American Title sent to
4 YO .
5 A No.
6 0 Typically, what dccuments does First
7 Aamerican send fo you if a sale has been postponed or
g cancélléd?
9 A Typically the e-mail kind of covers all
10 those bases. They keep it on their calendar and I
11 keep it on my calendar; and we're on the same page.
12 Q But most of 1t, the communications are
13 via e-mail?
14 A That's correct.
15 Q Now as far as the sale that is actually
16 conducted itself -- particularly this sale on
17 June 12, 2007 -- did you attend that sale?
18 A No.
19 0 Do you know who attended the sale?
20 A Not entirely, no.
21 Q Do you receive any documents or any
22 types of communicabtion from your crier, and
23 particularly the c¢rier in this particular instance,
24 as far as how the sale went, who attended and what
25 the bids were?
tntreport@ida.net jR. % U T&T Reporting 208/529-5491
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A Yes. I do have the results of the
sale. And gquite honestly I think she even gave me
an attendance sheet which I usually do not keep. I
don't know if they have that on their records. But

I do have the results of the sale with the third

party information.

0 Is that on the trustee "cry" sale?
A That's correct.
Q And it has basically on the second page

who the successful bidder was?

A That's correct.

Q And the sales price?

A That's correct.

) Is there any other documents -+ you
talked about an attendance sheet. Do you have an

attendance sheetl?

A No, sir.

Q Was there an attendance sheet?

A I believe so.

0 Where 1is this attendance sheelb?

A I did not keep it.

Q Is there any other documents besides

that that has been thrown away?
A Not that I am aware of, no.

Q And what was the reason for throwing

Page 23 ;
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Page 24 g
away the attendance sheet? :

A It's usually not needed. I mean, it's
more paper in my file. I really did not think it
was relevant.

0O How voluminous is this attendance
sheet? Is it a single sheet?

A Yes.

Q And I guess my qguestion is: Why were
you concerned about not keeping a single sheelt of
paper?

A No reason.

0 And you indicate that is the only sheet
that was thrown away. |

A No, there is a cover letter also.

0 Okay. After Sherry Kimball's contact
with you, what other actions, if any, were you
involved in in relation to this trustee sale?

A I contacted my client on the matter
and then proceeded to prepare the trustee's deed.

O During any of this time period, did you
have any contact with Black Diamond Alliance?

A Not that I am aware of, no.

Q Did you have any contact with Jayce
Howell related to the foreclosure sale?

A Not that I am aware of, no.

tntreport@ida.net X °:?t : T&T Reporting 208/529-5491
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Q Or Trent Tylex?
A No, sir. Neo, sir.
Q And apparently you prepared a trustee's

deed, or someone in Just Office did?

A That's correct.

0 And what did vyvou do with that trustee's
deed.

A It was sent for recording.

(technical difficulty)

BY MR. JOHNSON:

O Mr. Howell, I believe the question I
was asking vou, you talked about you sent it for
recording. The question was: Were you sending that
directly to the recorder or to another entity?

A The title company, which conducted the

trustes sale.

Q And they are the ones that record the
deed?

A That's correct.

Q Ckay. And where does the deed go back

after it's recorded?
A To our office.
Q Okay. And what do you do with that?
A Prep our final letter, make copies.

Send the policy and the trustee's deed out to the

Page 25 |
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successful bidder and or client, whichever.

Q And could you tell me the date in which

the trustee's deed was sent to Black Diamond?

A To Black Diaménd?

0 Yes.

A June 15.

O Okay. Do you know the date of
recording?

A June 1l4th.

Q And 1f I understand correctly the

conversation that you had with Sherry Kimball took
place either before the recording or the delivery of
the trustee's deed to Black Diamond?

A That's correct.

Q - Okay. Now I want to go back to -- when
Sherry Kimball contacted you you contacted Fremont?

A Correct.

Q And was there any discussion about
having another trustee sale conducted?

2y Possibly, ves, there was. I kind of
told them their options or what they could do.

0 Okay. Go into detail if you would.
And I know you can't remember everything. But you
are more fortunate than some people. Sometimes we

have them go back five or six years to have them

Page 26 i
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1 recall a specific conversation. :
2 - A From what I understand or remember I
3 teld them they could accept the funds and cancel the
4 foreclosure sale, or they cculd hold the funds in
5 suspence I believe and net apply them, therefore,
6 our default is valid and they could proceed with the ?
7 sale. |
5 And or they could just send the funds
9  back to the borrower and tell her it's not enough to
10 reinstate the loan.
11 Q Send what funds?
12 A The $3,000.
13 Q Okay. You are not talking about the
14 $112,5007
15 A No, sir. Sherry Kimball's money.
16 0 Okay. And what did they choose to do?
17 A Proceed with the sale and send the
18 funds back.
19 Q Now as far as an accounting of the
20 funds, how does the trustee do so? I mean when you
21 have -- first of all, it was -- as I understand this
22 property sold for $112,500.
23 A That's correct.
24 0 How were those funds applied?
25 : A It looks like $109,669.80 went to
tntreport@ida.net léig ..T&Tquwmg | 208/529-5491
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Fremont Investment and Loan.
O Go ahead. We'll go with the f{low.
A And then ocur funds —-- our fees and

costs were paid in full.

0 And is there a document that shows what
your Iees and costs were?

A No, because we did not have to do a
final bill. We Just pulled our funds out of there.

O Okay. Well, I guess the guestion is:
How did you determine how much you were owed?

A The fees and costs are on the file from
the foreclosure.

Q Okay. And would it be easier 1f we
just took a photocopy of that?

A Probably. |

MR. JOHNSON: Okay. May I7?

(Exhibit 2 marked)
BY MR. JOHNSON:

Q Mr. Howell, vyou have been handed what
has been marked for deposition purposes as Exhibit
2.

Is that a correct copy of stickers on
the front of your file.

A Yes.

0 All right. And this is what reflects

Page 28 5
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yvour costs, is that correct?

A Fees and costs. That's correct.

Q Okay. The only one that I have a
gquestion on ~- it says "other" $1507?

A Yes.

0 What deoes that relate to?

A Usually that is like a referral fee

that our client will charge us, and we indicate that
we get paid back for that -- reimbursed. We alsoc do
a doc prep fee included in that.

@) Okay. I want to go back to Exhibit 1.
If I understand correctly, is this a document that
you prepared or somebody else prepared?

A I prepared that, yes.

O And was that prepared on June 6, 20077
So this is basically prepared before the sale, is
that correct?

A Yes.

Q And there is some cursive writing on

the right side of the paper.

A Numerical writing, yes, that's correct.

o True. I guess you did not write in
cursive actually. All right. So numbers?

A Right.

O T can see where the 109, 668.80 comes

Page 29 %
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from, but I don't understand the 762.80.
What is that?

A That is the process of me working up my
bid. Basically I total all the fees and costs.
Usually there 1s 500 applied by the client so I less
the 500, then less the title insurance; so that the
title insurance and premium are matched. |

Then once I add those two numbers, then
I add in the title premium which gives you that total
bid amount.

Q 641 is the title premium?

A I believe sc, vyes.

MR. MANWARING: If you look at Exhibit 2 on

title commitment line.

THE WITNESS: Yes.

BY MR. JOHNSON:
O Okay. I am a littlie bit confused about

the 762 as well. You told me what it's not. Tell
now what it is.

A That is our understanding, fees and
costs less the title insurance.

Q So the $109,668.80 is that ~- those
items that are related to Fremont Investment?

A Yes. Fremont Investment numpers.

That's correct. Tt's reflected as a total
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beneficiaries' debt.

O As far as that May 29, 2007 sale when
it was cancelled or postponed, do you typically
provide any types of public notices?

A No.

Q Do you provide any other notice than
what the crier pay indicate at the sale.

A Could you repeat that.

Q Sure. Are you aware of any cother
notices ﬁhat may be provided other than what the

crier may say'at the time of the original sale?

A No.
O Is there any obstacles that yvou ses
where you could not —-- where you could have sent out

notice to the debtoxr?
MR. MANWARING: Objection. Form of the
guestion. You may answer if you can.
THE WITNESS: Could you repeat the question.
MR. JOHNSON: Sure. Probably won't be the
same guestion.
BY MR. JOHNSON:
0 Is there any reason why you don't send
out notice to a debtor when a sale is cancelled or
postponed?

MR. MANWARING: Objection. Form of the
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1 guestion. :
2 MR. JOHNSON: You can answer.
3 MR. MANWARING: You can still answer.
4 THE WITNESS: Can I say no -- what if I don't
5 answer?
6 MR . MANWARING: If you don't know, you don't
i know.
8 MR. JOHNSON: Okay. I will ask another
G guestion the same way.
10 BY MR. JOHNSON:
11 Q Why didn't you let Sherry know when the
12 new sale was?
13 MR. MANWARING: Objection. Form of the
14 question. You can still answer if you can.
15 A {cont'd) As far as I know we don't
16 have to. It's not law. And we still don't.
17 0 All right.
18 MR. JOHNSON: That is all the gquestions T
i9 have.
20 MR. MANWARING: No guestions.
21 |
22 (Deposition concluded at 9:45 a.m.)
23
24
25
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STATE OF

VERTFICATION
)

COUNTY OF

)
)

Page Line

I, BRADCN HOWELL say that I am the witness
referred to in the foregoing deposition, taken the
24th day of September, 2008, consisting of pages
numpbered 1 to 32, that I have read the said
deposition and know the contents thereof; that the
same are true to my knowledge, or with corrections,

if any as noted.

Sheould Read Reason

of

BRADON HOWELL

Subscribed and sworn te before me this day

, 200 , at

(Seal)

Notary Public for Idaho
My Commission Expires
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IDAHO )
) S8,

COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE }

1, Karla Steed, RPR, RMR, CSR, and
Notary Public in and for the State of Idaho, do
hereby certify:

That prior to being examined BRADON
HOWELL, the witness named in the foregoing
deposition, was by me duly sworn to testify to
the truth, the whele truth, and nothing but the
truth;

That saild deposition was taken down by
me in shorthand at the time and place therein
named and thereafter reduced to typewriting under
my direction, and that the foregoing transcript
contains a full, true and vebatim record of said
deposition.

I further certify that I have no
interest in the event of the action.

WITNESS my hand and seal this

day of , 2008,

Karla Steed

Idaho CSR No. 755

Notary Public in and for
the State of Tdaho

My Commission Expires: 8-21-12
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THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE

534 HY.

OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILER ¢4 R0 0 g

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, ) Hi
_ ) Case No. CV-07-3806
Plaintift, )]
) MEIMORANDUM DECISION RE:
“V§.- j MOTION TO RECONSIDER AND
) MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
SHERRY KIMBALL, an individual, and ) JUDGMENT '
)
)
)
)

JOHN DOES I-X,

Defendants.

| I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, (Black Diamond), is an Idaho limited liability
company.

Sherry Kimball is a resident of Bonneville County, Idaho.

Kimball executed a promissory note payable to Fremont Investment & Loan
(Fremont) on January 12, 2004, in the amount of $104,800.00.

On January 15, 2004, Kimball executed a deed of trust on her residence
(Property) with Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., (MERS) as beneficiary
and nominee of Fremont.

Beginning September 1, 2000, Kimball failed to make her monthly payments on
the note.

On October 23, 2006, Fremont sent a Notice of Intent to Foreclose to Kimball
informing her the loan was in default, and that Fremont intended to foreclose the deed of

trust on her Property if she did not cure the default within thirty days.

Kimball failed to cure the default, and foreclosure was initiated in January 2007.
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MERS assigned its beneficial interest under the deed of trust to Fremont by
written assignment recorded January 22, 2007, as Instrument No. 1250938, in the
Bonneville County recorder’s office.

Just Law, Inc., was also appointed frustee of the deed of trust on January 22,
2007.

The parties agree Kimball received proper notice that a frustee’s sale was
scheduled at 11:00 a.m. on May 29, 2007 (First Trustee’s Sale), at First American Title
Company (First American) in Idaho Falls.

Kimball alleges that she telephoned Fremont on May 29, 2007, and arranged to
make a partial payment of $3,000 on the past due balance in exchange for Fremont
canceling the First Trustee’s Sale. Kimball agreed to pay the remainder of the past due
amount by June 18, 2007.

At the First Trustee’s Sale, Just Law, Inc., publicly announced the sale was
postponed until June 12, 2007, at 11:00 a.m. (Second Trustee’s Sale) and would be held
at First American’s office in Idaho Falls.

At 11:00 a.m.bon June 12, 2007, Just Law, Inc., held the Second Trustee’s Sale.
Black Diamond presented the highest bid for the Property in the amount of $112,500.
The Property was sold to Black Diamond. The trustee’s deed was delivered to Black .
Diamond on June 15, 2007,

Kimball alleges she did not attend either the First or the Second Trustee’s Sale
because she had been informed that the First Trustee’s Sale had been canceled.

Black Diamond commenced this action by filing a Complaint on July 6, 2007.

Black Diamond filed an Amended Verified Complaint on August 17, 2007, requesting
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this Court grant it: (1) a writ of ejectment to be used to remove Kimball from the
Property; (2) a writ of restitution; and (3) attorney fees and costs.

Kimball filed an Answer and Counterclaim on November 7, 2007, asking this
Court to: (1) dismiss Black Diamond’s complaint; (2) decree Black Diamond has no
interest in the Property; and (3) award her attorney fees and costs.

Black Diamond filed a Motion for Summary Judgment on January 18, 2008.
Kimball filed a Response to Motion and Memorandum for Summary Judgment
(Response) on February 15, 2008, On March 6, 2008, Black Diamond’s motion for
summary judgment came on for hearing before this Court. This Court granted Black
Diamond’s motion for summary judgment.

Kimball filed a Motion for Reconsidetation on March 12, 2008, Kimball argued
the Court should have considered not only the statutory notice requirements for a
postponed sale, but whether the First Trustee’s Sale was to have been cancelled, rather
than postponed. On May 15, 2008, this Court entered an order granting Kimball’s
motion for reconsideration and vacating its March 13, 2008, judgment in favor of Black
Diamond.

Black Diamond filed a Motion for Reconsideration on August 13, 2008, arguing
that at the March 6, 2008, hearing on Black Diamond’s motion for summary judgment,
Kimball waived her argument that the First Trustee’s Sale was to have been cancelled,
rather than postponed. Kimball filed Defendant’s Response to Plaintiff*s Motion for
Reconsideration on August 21, 2008.

On August 25, 2008, Black Diamond filed a Motion and Memorandum for Partial

Summary Judgment on the issue of whether Black Diamond was a bopa fide purchaser
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for value at a nonjudicial foreclosure sale. Kimball filed a Response to Plaintiff’s Motion

and Memorandum for Partial Summary Judgment on September 17, 2008,

I1. STANDARD OF ADJUDICATION
A. Motion to Reconsider
“The decision to grant or deny a request for reconsideration generally rests in the
sound discretion of the trial court.” Jordan v. Beeks, 135 Idaho 586, 592, 21 P.3d 908,

914 (2001); Carnell v. Barker Management, Inc., 137 1daho 322, 329, 48 P.3d 651, 658

(2002).
B. Motion for Summary Judgment

A motion for summary judgment “shall be rendered forthwith if the pleadings,
depositions, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is
no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment
as a maiter of law.” LR.C.P. 56(c). See Grover v. Smith, 137 Idaho 247, 46 P.3d 1105
(2002); Rockefeller v. Grabow, 136 1daho 637, 39 2.3d 577 (2002). The burden is, at all

times, on the moving party to demonstrate the absence of a genuine issue of material fact.

Jordan v. Beeks, 135 Idaho 586, 21 P.3d 908 (2001).

The United States Supreme Court, in Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 1U.S. 317, 106

S.Ct. 2548 (1986), stated:

Of course, a party seeking summary judgment always bears the
initial responsibility of informing the district court of the basis for its
motion, and identifying those portions of “the pleadings, depositions,
answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the
affidavits, if any,” which it believes demonstrate the absence of a genuine
issue of material fact. But unlike the Court of Appeals, we find no express
or implied requirement in Rule 56 that the moving party support its motion
with affidavits or other similar materials regating the opponent’s claim.
On the contrary, Rule 56(c), which refers to “the affidavits, if any”
{emphasis added), suggests the absence of such a requirement. And if
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there were any doubt about the meaning of Rule 56(c) in this regard, such
doubt is cleatly removed by Rules 56(a) and (b), which provide the
claimants and defendants, respectively, may move for summary judgment
“with or without supporting affidavits” (emphasis added). The import of
these subsections is that, regardless of whether the moving party
accompanies its sunumary judgment motion with affidavits, the motion
may, and should, be granted so long as whatever is before the district court
demonstrates that the standard for the entry of summary judgment, as set
forth in Rule 56(c), is satisfied. One of the principal purposes of the
sununary judgment rule is to isolate and dispose of factually unsupported
claims or defenses, and we think it should be interpreted in a way that
allows it to accomplish this purpose.

Id. at 323, 106 S.Ct. at 2553.

When assessing a motion for summary judgment, all controverted facts are to be
liberally construed in favor of the non-moving party. Dodge-Farrar v. American
Cleaning Services, Co., 137 1daho 838, 54 P.3d 954 (Ci. App. 2002). Inruling on a
motion for sunmmary judgment, a court is not permitted to weigh the evidence to resolve
controverted factual issues. Meyers v. Lott, 133 Idaho 846, 993 P.2d 609 (2000). Liberal
construction of the facts in favor of the non-moving party requires the court to draw all
reasonable factual inferences in favor of the non-moving party. Farnsworth v. Ratliff,
134 {daho 237, 999 P.2d 892 (2000); Madrid v. Roth, 134 Idaho 802, 10 P.3d 751 (Ct
App. 2000).

The Idaho appellate courts have followed the United States Supreme Court’s
decision in Celorex, which stated:

Summary judgment procedure is properly regarded not as a disfavored

procedural shortcut, but rather as an integral part of the Federal Rules as a

whole, which are designed “to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive

determination of every action.” . . . Rule 56 must be construed with due
regard not only for the rights of persons asserting claims and defenses that

are adequately based in fact to have those claims and defenses fried to a

jury, but also for the rights of persons opposing such claims and defenses

to demonstrate in the manner provided by the Rule, prior to trial, that the
claims and defenses have no factual basis.
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Id. at 327, 106 S.Ct. at 2555 (citations omitted); see Win of Michigan, Inc. v. Yreka
United, Inc., 137 Idaho 747, 53 P.3d 330 (2002), Thomson v. City of Lewiston, 137 1daho
473, 50 P.3d 488 (2002).

A party against whom a summary judgment is sought cannot merely rest on his |
pleadings but, when faced with affidavits or depositions supporting the motion, must
come forward by way of affidavit, deposition, admissions or other documentation to
establish the existence of material issues of fact, which preclude the issuance of summary
judgment. Anderson v. Hollingsworth, 136 Idaho 800, 41 P.3d 228 (2001); Baxrer v,
Craney, 135 Idaho 166, 16 P.3d 263 (2000). The non-moving party’s case, however,
must be anchored in something more than speculation, and a mere scintilla of evidence is
not enough to create a genuine issue of fact. Wait v. Leavell Cattle, Inc., 136 Idaho 792,
798,41 P.3d 220, 226 (2001).

The moving party is entitled to judgment when the non-moving party fails to
make a sufficient showing as to the essential elements to which that party will bear the
burden of proof at trial. Primary Health Network, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Admin., 137
Idaho 663, 52 P.3d 307 (2002). Facts in dispute cease to be “material” facts when the
plaintiff fails to establiéh a prima facie case. Post Falls Trailer Park v. Fredekind, 131
Idaho 634, 962 P.2d 1018 (1998). In such a situation, there can be no genuine issue of
material fact, since a complete failure of proof concerning an essential element of the

non-moving party’s case necessarily renders all other facts immaterial. Id,
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III. DISCUSSION
A. Motion for Reconsideration

Black Diamond argues this Court should not have granted Kimball’s March 12,
2008, motion for reconsideration because at the March 6, 2008, hearing on Black
Diamond’s motion for reconsideration, Kimball stipulated that if Black Diamond was not
required 1o give her notice of the postponed sale under Idaho Code § 45-1506, the case
would be resolved in favor of Black Dianond.

Kimball responds that her language at the March 6, 2008, hearing was taken out
of context and she never intended to abandon her argument that the First Trustee’s Sale
was to have been cancelled, not postponed.

The Idaho Suprerné Court has held that “A stipulation between counsel entered
upon the minutes of the court is generally deemed binding upon the gaarties.” Savage
Lateral Ditch Warer Users Ass’n v. Pulley, 125 Idaho 237, 245, 869 P.2d 554, 562 (1993)
(citing Idaho Code §3-202).

In Sato v. Schossberger, 117 Idaho 771, 792 P.2d 336 (1990), during oral
argument, the plaintiff’s attorney represented to the Idaho Supreme Court that if the case
were remanded, the plaintiff woq}d only pursue one of her ¢laims. The Idaho Supreme

e i et e

Court held that such a representation was binding on the plaintiff. /4. at 776, 792 P.2d at
341.

At the March 6, 2008, hearing on Black Diamond’s motion for summary
judgment, the Court engaged in the following dialogue with Kimball’s attorney:

MR, JOHNSON: Your Honor, if I may, there is a matter, a
preliminary matter, before we get started.

THE COURT: Okay.
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MR. JOHNSON: And that is in conjunction — we did file a motion
to continue this particular hearing pursuant to Rule 56. When we had a
heating last month the Court may indicate that [ indicated that there’s two
issues that I believe that they’ve raised. The first issue is that no notice
was required to be given on a postponed sale. 1 think we can argue that
one today.

As I indicated on the issue of notice, frankly, it doesn’t matter. If
they don’t have to give any notice of a posiponement sale to the debtor,
the case is going to be done, and I'm not going to play games of, you
know, making them go for the formal amendment and that. So the Court
can decide on that issue.

THE COURT: Let me go back and clarify something you said — |
think you said in passing. Let me do it in the way of a question: If [ find
that the notice of a continuaiion given verbally at the first sale is
sufficient, does that resolve the case?

MR. JOHNSON: Yes.

Transcript of March 6, 2008, Hrg. on M. for Summ. J. at 5, §, 10-11 {emphasis added).

At the March 6, 2008, hearing, Kimball’s counsel stated that the first issue before
the Court was what type of notice was required by statute for a postponed (not canceled)
trustee’s sale. At no point during the hearing did Mr. Johnson argue that Kimball
understood the First Trustee’s Sale was to have been cancelled, rather than postponed.
Mr. Johnson represented that if the Court held the notice given at the First Trustee’s Sale
of the Second Trustee’s Sale was sufficient, that would resolve the case. Mr. Johnson's
representation is binding on his client.

Black Diamond’s motion for reconsideration should be granted.
B. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment — Bona Fide Purchaser

Although it is unnecessary based on this Court’s decision to grant Black

*+

Diamond’s motion for reconsideration, this Court will aiso address Black Diamonds
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argument it is entitled to partial summary judgment based on its status as a bona fide

purchaser.

Black Diamond argues it is entitled to summary judgment because it is a bona fide

purchaser of the Property.

Kimball responds that there is a material question of fact whether Black Diamond

is a bona fide purchaser.
Idaho Code § 45-1508 provides:

A sale made by a trustee under this act shall foreclose and
terminate all interest in the property covered by the trust deed of all
persons to whom notice is given under section 45-1506, Idaho Code, and
of any other person claiming by, through or under such persons and such
persons shall have no right to redeem the property from the purchaser at
the trustee’s sale. The failure to give notice to any of such persons by
mailing, personal service, posting or publication in accordance with
section 45-1506, Idaho Coede, shall not affect the validity of the sale as to
persons so notified nor as to any such persons having actual knowledge of
the sale. Furthermore, any fuilure to comply with the provisions of section
45-1506, Idaho Code, shall not affect the validity of a sale in favor of a
purchaser in good faith for value at or after such sale, or any successor in
interest thereof,

(Emphasis added).

1. Good Faith

In the context of mortgages, the Idaho Supreme Court has defined “good faith” as
meaning: “a party purchased the property without knowing of any advesrse claims to the
property.” Sun Valley Hot Springs Ranch, Inc. v. Kelsey, 131 Idaho 657, 661, 962 P.24d
1041, 1045 (1998). A purchaser’s status as a purchaser in good faith depends on whether
the purchaser had notice of any adverse claims at or before the time of the purchase. See
Haugh v. Smelick, 126 Idaho 481, 483, 887 P.2d 26, 28 (Ct. App. 1993) (quoting Imig v.

McDonald, 77 {daho 314, 318, 291 P.2d 852, 855 (1955) (“One who relies for protection

[
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upon the doctrine of being a bona fide purchaser must show that at the time of the
purchase [they] paid a valuable consideration and upon the belief and the validity of the
vendor’s claim of title without notice, actual or constructive, of any outstanding adverse
rights of another. . . .); 55 AM. JUR. 2D Morigages § 308 n.17 (citing First Alabama
Bank, N.A. v. Brooker, 418 S0.2d 851 (Ala. 1982) (“For a bank to avail itself of the status
of a bona fide purchaser or morigagee for value, it has to establish clearly . . . that it had
no notice, and knew no fact sufficient to put it on inquiry, as to another party’s equity, -

either at the time of purchase or at or before the time it paid purchase money or otherwise

parted with such value.”).

Trent Tyler, part-owner of Black Diamond, was deposed on September 24, 2008.

During his deposition, the following dialogue occurred between Tyler and his attorney:

By Mr. Manwaring.

Q  When Black Diamond found out about this property, did it
find out through publication?

A Yes.

Did Black Diamond get any information about this sale of the
Kimball property from a Bradon Howell?

A No.

Q At the time of the sale on June 12 did Black Piamond have
any knowledge or information about negotiations between Fremont and
Sherry Kimball?

A Tam sorry. Would you repeat that.

Q  Yes. At the time of the sale on June 12 did Black Diamond
have any knowledge or information about any negotiations between
Fremont and Sherry Kimball?

A No.

MEMORANDUM DECISION RE: MOTION TO RECONSIDERATION - 10
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Q At the time of the sale on June 12th did Black Diamond have
any knowledge or information that the sale itself had any defects as it
relates 1o notice to Sherry Kimball?

A No.
Tyler Depo. at 25.

Tyler’s testimony supports Black Diamond’s argument that it purchased the
Property in good faith.

Kimball argues that under Taylor v. Just, 138 Idaho 137, 59 P.3d 308 (2002),
Black Diamond cannot be a bona fide purchaser because it had notice of Kimball’s
adverse claim prior to its receipt of the trustee’s deed on June 15, 2007. This argument is
inconsistent with the foregoing authority.

Furthermore, in Zaylor, the grantors defaulted on a promissory note secured by a
deed of trust. Two days before the scheduled non-judicial foreclosure sale, the grantors
and beneficiary reached a forbearance agreement. The trustee was notified via email of
the forbearance agreement and instructed to stop the foreclosure proceedin'gs. Because of
a problem with the trustee’s internet provider, he did not receive the email notice until the
day after the foreclosure sale was held. The foreclosure sale was held on its originally
scheduled date and the property was sold and paid for in full by the highest bidder. Upon
learning of the forbearance agreement, the trustee informed the purchaser, Taylor, that he
would be unable to deliver the trustee’s deed. Taylor brought an action seeking a
judgment declaring him the owner of the property. Taylor argued that he was entitled to
a deed to the property because he was a good faith purchaser under Idaho Code § 45-
1508. The trial court held that the forbearance agreement did not cure the defa}uli and

that the sale was valid. On appeal, the Idaho Supreme Court reversed the trial court,
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holding that the forbearance agreement cured the default and required a new default by
the grantors before the deed of trust could be foreclosed. The Court held:

Taylor is not a good faith purchaser for value because he did not acquire
title 1o the real property. The trustee refused to execute and deliver a deed.
The doctrine of good faith purchaser for value is available fo protect title
obtained, not 1o acquire fitle. As this Court explained in Ewald v. Hufion,
31 Idaho 373, 380, 173 P. 247, 247-48 (1918):

The doctrine of bona fide purchaser is peculiarly available
for purposes of defense. (See the discussion in 2 Pomeroy, Equity
Jurisdiction, § 735, et seq.) This defense can be maintained only in
favor of a title, though it may be defective, which a bona fide
purchaser has, and it is not available for the purpose of creating a
title. This view is well expressed by Mr. Justice Bean in the case
of dllen v. Ayer, 26 Or. 589, 39 Pac. 1 [{1895)], as follows:

“Where the title to land passes, though obtained by
fraud, and the deed is therefore voidable, one who
purchases from the grantee in good faith, and without
notice, will be protected, because he had a title which he
could and did convey, but when the deed was never in fact
delivered, the grantee can convey no title for the protection
of which the plea of a bona fide purchaser can be invoked.”

Thus, Taylor is not entitled to obtain a deed to the real property
based upon his contention that he is a good faith purchaser for value.

Id at 142, 59 P.3d at 313 (emphasis added). Taylor is distinguishable from the present
case. In Taylor, the purchaser never obtained title to the property. In this case, Black
Diamond obtained title to the Property on June 15, 2007, when the frustee’s deed was
delivered to it. Black Diamond is seeking to protect its title, not acquire title.

As previously noted, Black Diamond did not have notice of any adverse claims at
the time it purchased the Property. Black Diamon& purchased the Property in good faith.

2. For Value

Black Diamond paid $112,500 for the Property. Black Diamond purchased the

Property for value.
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3. Conclusion
Because Black Diamond purchased the Property in good faith for value, the
Second Trustee’s Sale is valid and final.
V. CONCLUSION
Black Diamond’s motion for reconsideration should be granted.
Black Diamond’s motion for partial summary judgment should be granted.
DATED this 21" day of October 2008.

f&”“”Wﬁ % - DLndara.sru

GREGORY S. ANDERSON
District Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this rQ ' day of October 2008, I did send a true and
cotrect copy of the foregoing document upon the parties listed below by mailing, with the
correct postage thereon; by causing the same to be placed in the respective courthouse
mailbox; or by causing the same to be hand-delivered.

Kipp L. Manwaring
Just Law OFFICE
P.O. Box 50271
Idaho Falls, ID 83405

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON
P.0. Box 52251

Idaho Falls, ID 83405

RONALD LONGMORE
Clerk of the Distriet Court
Bonneville County, Idaho

ol T JO

By
L[r)é;/m}t)&gerk
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THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE ST - L

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, )
) Case No. CV-07-3806
Plaintift, )
) ORDER RE: MOTION TO
~VS.- ) RECONSIDER AND MOTION FOR
) PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
SHERRY KIMBALL, an individual, and )
JOHN DOES I-X, )
)
)
)

Defendants.

This cause having come before this Court pursuant to Black Diamond’s August
13, 2008, Motion for Reconsideration and August 25, 2008, Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment; this Court being fully advised in the premises; and good cause appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE:

Rlack Diamond’s motion for reconsideration is granted.

Black Diamond’s motion for partial summary judgment is granted.

DATED this '~ day of October 2008.

,}ﬁf\ﬂ@hﬁ,w_ﬁ N SN -t

GREGORY S. ANDERSON
District Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this ﬁ?, <t day of October 2008, I did send a true and
cotrect copy of the foregoing document upon the parties listed below by mailing, with the
correct postage thereon; by causing the same to be placed in the respective courthouse
mailbox; or by causing the same to be hand-delivered.

Kipp L. Manwaring
JusT Law OFFICE
P.O. Box 50271
Idaho Falls, 1D 83405

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON
P.O. Box 52251

Idaho Falls, 1D 83405

RONALD LONGMORE
Clerk of the District Court
Bonneville County, 1daho

%ﬂ’ 7 /&/j’// 197004

De{m Y Clerk
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David A. Johnson, Esqg.

Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC

477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109
P.O. Box 52251

Idaho Falls, ID 83405-2251
Telephone (208) 535-1000
Facsimile (208) 523-4400
Idaho State Bar No. 3319

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC.
Plaintiff/Respondent

¥S.

SHERRY KiIMBALL

Detendant/Appeliant

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that:

Case No. CV-07-3806

SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF
APPEAL

1. Appellant Sherry Kimball (Kimball) appeals against Respondent Black Diamend

Alliance, LLC, a.k.a. Black Diamond, LLC (Black Diamond), to the Idaho

Supreme Court from the following decision made by the Honorable Gregory

Anderson, District Judge:

a. Summary Judgment entered on or about March 13, 2008.
b. Order Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment

1 -SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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2. Kimball has a right to appeal to the 1daho Supreme Court, and the judgments or
orders described in paragraph 1 above are appealable orders under and pursuant to
Idaho Appellate Rules 11{a)(1) and/or 11(a)(7).
3. The issues to be presented on appeal include:
a. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment to Black Diamond.
Moz;e particularly, the District Court erred in:
1. Holding that notice of the delayed non-judicial trustee’s sale was
not required o be provided to Kimball.
it. Holding that a Stipulation was entered which excluded the issue
that the trustee’s sale had been cancelled.
Ik Holding that Black Diamond was a bona fide purchaser of the real
property at the trustee’s sale. |
4. There has been no order sealing any portion of the record.
5. A transcript is requested of the March 6, 2008 and October 2, 2008 hearings.
6. Appellant requests the following documents be included in the Clerk’s Record, in

addition to those automatically included under Idaho Appellate Rule 28.

Date Document

07/06/2007 | Civil Complaint

08/17/2007 Amended Verified Complaint

11/7/2007 Answer and Counterclaim

11/20/2007 | Reply to Counterclaim

01/18/2008 | Motion for Sumimary Judgment

0171872008 Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment

2-SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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01/18/2008

Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for Summary
Judgment

01/18/2008 | Affidavil of First American Title

01/18/2008 | Affidavit of Fremont Investment & Loan

01/18/2008 Affidavit of Bradon K. Howell

02/15/2008 Maotion to Amend Caption

02/15/2008 Affidavit of Sherry Kimball

02/15/2008 | Affidavit of David A. Johnson

1 02/15/2008 Response to Motion and Memorandum for Summary

Judgment

02/21/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel

02/29/2008 | Motion to Strike

02/29/2008 | Reply Brief Filed

03/05/2008 | Affidavit of David A Johnson (2)

03/13/2008 Writ of Ejection and Writ of Restitution

03/13/2008 | Summary Judgment

03/12/2008 | Motion for Reconsideration

(3/18/2008 Response in Opposition to Motion for Reconsideration

04/02/2008 | Notice of Appeal

04/04/2008 Writ Issued - Writ of Ejectment and Writ of Restitution
(Bonneville County)

04/04/2008 Writ Issued -~ Amended Writ of Ejectment and Writ of
Restitution (Bonneville County)

04/04/2008 Motion to Enforce Judgment and Al_ternative Motion for

| Bond Pending Appeal
04/04/2008 | Notice of Appeal
04/24/2008 | Amended Notice of Appeal

3-SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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05/15/2008 | Memorandum Decision Re: Motion to strike; Motion for
Reconsideration; Motion for Order Quashing and Releasing
Notice of Lis Pendens; and Motion for Costs and Fees

05/15/2008 Order Re: Motion to strike; Motlon for Reconsideration;
Motion for Order Quashing and Releasing Notice of Lis
Pendens; and Motion for Costs and Fees

06/04/2008 Motion to Reconsider

07/14/2008 S.C. Order Granting Motion to Suspend appeal (Stipulated)

08/13/2008 | Memorandum in Support of Motion for Reconsideration

08/13/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for
Reconsideration and 2nd Motion for Summary Judgment

(8/15/2008 Hearing Scheduled {Motion 09/04/2008 08:15 AM) Motion
to Reconsider

08/21/2008 | Defendant's Response to Plaintiff's Motion for
Reconsideration

08/25/2008 | Affidavit of Chad Murdock

08/25/2008 | Affidavit of Jeremy Bingham

08/25/2008 Affidavit of Dick Fowler

08/25/2008 Motion and Memorandum for Partial Summary Judgment

09/05/2008 Affidavit of Jerry Glowacki

09/05/2008 Affidavit of Mary Glowacki

09/17/2008 | Response to P's Motion and Memorandum for Partial
Summary Judgment

09/17/2008 Affidavit of David A. Johnson (Second)

09/30/2008 Reply to Response in Opposition to Motion for Summary
Judgment

09/30/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Reply to Response in
Opposttion to Motion for Summary Judgment

10/01/2008 Supplemental Affidavit of Sherry Kimball

10/01/2008 | Supplement to Response to P's Motion and Memorandum for

Partial Summary Judgment
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10/03/2008 | Minute Entry

10/07/2008 | Publication of the Depositieh of Trent D. Tyler including the
deposition of Trent D). Tyler taken on September 24, 2008

10/07/2008 | Publication of the Depositibn of Bradon K. Howell including
the deposition of Bradon Howell taken on September 24,
2008

10/24/2008 Memorandum Decision Re: Motlon to Reconsider and
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment

10/24/2008 Order Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment

7. The names and identification of the parties to this acfion and their respective
attorueys are:
Name Party Status Atlorney
Black Diamond Alliance, LLC Plaintiff/Respondent  Kipp L. Manwaring
Sherry Kimball Defendant/Appellant  David A. Johnson
8. This appeal is taken from both matters of law and fact.

9. 1 certify that:

a. A copy of this Second Amended Notice of Appeal has been served on the
reporter.
b. The Clerk of the District Court has been or will be paid the estimated fee

for preparation of the reporter’s transcript.
C. The estimated fee for preparation of the Clerk’s Record has been or will be
paid.

d. The appellate filing fee has been paid.

5-SECOND AMENDED NOGTICE OF APPEAL
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e. All parties have been served with a copy of this Notice, in accordance with
Idaho Appellate Ruie 20.

DATED: November 25, 2008

l-“h'_"ﬁ_;

2277

WRIGHT, JOHNSON, TOLSON &
WAYMENT, PLLC
David A. Johnson, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I am a duly licensed attorney in the State of Idaho, with my office in
Idaho Falls, Idaho, and that orn November 25, 2008, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document, on the person(s) listed below by causing the same to be delivered by the

following method:

Name and Address Method .of Service

Kipp L. Manwaring Facsimile 523-9146
Just Law Office

P.0O. Box 50271

idaho Falis, ID 83405-0271

Karen Konvalinka, Court Reporter Courthouse Box
Bonneviile County Courthouse

605 N. Capital Avenue

Idaho Falls, 1D 83402

David A. Johnson, Esq.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC.,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

VS,
SHERRY KIMBALL,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from:

SECOND AMENDED
CLERK'S CERTIFICATE
OF APPEAL

Case No, CV-2007-3806

Docket No,

Seventh Judicial District, Bonneville County

Honorable Gregory S. Anderson, District Judge, presiding.

Case number from Coutt:

CV-2007-3806

Order or Judgment appealed from: Summary Judgment, entered March 13, 2008

Attorney for Appellant:

Attorney for Respondent:

Appealed by:

Appealed against:

Notice of Appeal Filed:

Appeliate Fee Paid:

Was District Court Reporter's Transcript requested?
I so, name of reporter:

Dated: December 4, 2008

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL - 1

David A. Johnson, Esq.
Kipp I Manwaring
Defendant

Plaintiff

December 1, 2008

Yes

Yes

Karen Konvalinka

RONALD LONGMORE —
A of et i
Clerk of the District \\C\;@L‘{}é_\, U//,’,/
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//1’/‘(/‘,{‘,”“““‘“\\\\



{N THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH/JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, ) o RS i
} Case No. CV-07-3806
Plaintiff, )
VS, )
); PARTIAL
SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, and ) SUMMARY JUDGMENT
JOHN DOES I-X, )
)
Defendants. )
)

By Order entered October 24, 2008, Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment was

granted. Therefore;
IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff have

judgment against Defendant, Sherry Kimball, granting Plaintiff possession of the subject real

propetty.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:
1. A Writ of Ejectment issue directing the Sheriff of Bonneville County to eject,

with such force as reaso'nabiy necessary, Defendant, Sherry Kimball, and any person claiming
possession or occupancy under her, together with all personal property from the subject real
property.

2. A Writ of Restitution issue directing the Sheriff of Bonneville County to
immediately place Plaintiff in full possession and occupancy of the subject real property.

3. In the event Defendant, Sherry Kimball, fails to remove her personal property, the
Sheriff shall cause the same to be removed by a bonded moving company and held in storage in
accordance with the bonded moving company’s policy on storage.

X d
DATED this 2! day of December 2008,

M}m&( 3 - G datbavs I
Gregory Anderson = ?}f””!"\ i i\‘” \E
District Judge \F;\, e iy \ o= \\
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Case No, CV-07-3806
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NOTICE OF ENTRY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am %nglerk in the above Court and that I mailed a true copy
of the foregoing documents on the 12 day of Deeember 200@, to the following counsel of

record and/or parties: <) @wau%
DOCUMENT SERVED: PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
PARTIES SERVED: CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ.

KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ.

JUST LAW OFFICE

381 Shoup Avenue

P.O. Box 50271

[daho Falls, Idaho 83405
MAILED

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109

PO Box 52251

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251
MAILED

RONALD LONGMORE
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

. '
N {j ,UJR/O/MC// o)

\BEPUTY CLERK

Partial Suramary Judgment 2
Case No, CV-07-3806
Black Diamond v. Kimbail, S.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, )
)
Plaintift, ) Case No. CV-2007-3806
vs. )
) MINUTE ENTRY
SHERRY KIMBAILL, an individual, )
and JOHN DOES 1-X, )
)
Defendants. }
)

January 15, 2009, at 9:15 A.M.,, plaintiff’s amended motion for attorney fees and costs
and plaintiff®s motion for bond on appeal came on for hearing before the Honorable Gregoty S.
Anderson, District Judge, sitting in open court at Idaho Falls, Idaho.

Ms. Karen Konvalinka, Court Reporter, and Ms. Lettie Messick, Deputy Court Clerk,
were present.

Mr. Kipp Manwaring appeared on behalf of the plaintiff. Mr. David Johnson appeared on
behalf of the defendant.

Mr. Manwaring presented argument supporting the amended motion for attorney fees and
costs,

Mr. Johnson argued in opposition to plaintiff’s motion for attorney fees and costs.

Mr. Manwaring presented additional argument supporting plaintiff’s motion,

Mr. Manwaring presented argument supporting the motion for bond on appeal.

Mr. Johnson argued in opposition to the motion.

Mr. Manwaring presented additional argument supporting the motion.

178
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The Court and counsel discussed staying the appeal pending a final decision in District Court.

Court was thus adjourned.

.}T‘,),/u-q‘,h«r»ﬂ A e W, W RV

GREGORY S. ANDERSON
District Judge

¢: Kipp Manwaring
David Johnson
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THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE 5 £ 5 09

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, ) Aot e
) Case No. CV-07-3806
Plaintiff, )
) ORDER RE: MOTION FOR
vs.- ) SUMMARY JUDGMENT
‘ )
SHERRY KIMBALL, an individual, and )
JOHN DOES 1-X, )
)
Defendants. )
)

WHEREAS, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Summary Judgment on January 18, 2008,

asking this Court to grant it summary judgment on Defendant’s cause of action for unjust

enrichment; and

WHEREAS, Defendant did not object to Plaintiff’s motion for summary
judgment, as it pertained to her claim for unjust enrichment;
NOW, THEREFORE, Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment pertaining to

Defendant’s claim for unjust enrichment, is granted.

¥

_ah
DATED this '®  day of January 2009
Mgy B Ondien

GREGORY S, ANDERSON
District Judge

180
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
t{{.@'

I hereby certify that on this E 3 day of January 2009, I did send a true and
correct copy of the foregoing document upon the parties listed below by mailing, with the
correct postage thereon, by causing the same to be placed in the respective courthouse
mailbox; or by causing the same to be hand-delivered.

Kipp L. Manwaring
JusT LAaw OFFICE
P.0O. Box 50271
Idaho Falls, 1D 83405

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON
P.O. Box 52251

Idaho Falls, ID 83405

RONALD LONGMORE
Clerk of the District Court
Bonneville County, Idaho

oY,
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF,THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATEOF 1i AIIO tﬂbtJN‘rY OF BONNEVILLE

L
BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, 5_'{;[,?1_
o ) Case No. CV-07-3806
Plaintiff, )
V8. )
o )
SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, ) JUDGMENT
and JOHN DOES I-X, )
)
Defendants. )
)

By Order entered January 15, 2009, Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment on
Defendant’s cause of action for unjust enrichment was granted. Therefore;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff have
judgment against Defendam Sherry Kimball, on Kimball’s claim for unjust enrichment.

Dated this ? i day of Japuary 2009.

! jh/‘-a'ﬁ'ywu& _ﬂ; . Oméﬁ»f—mwu
Gregory S. Anderson
District Judge
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NOTICE OF ENTRY

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that [ am a Clerk in the above entitled Court and that I mailed a
true copy of the foregoing documents on the / day of January 2009, to the following of
record and/or parties:

DOCUMENT SERVED: JUDGMENT

PARTIES SERVED:

CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ.
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ.
JUST LAW OFTICE

381 Shoup Avenue

P.0. Box 50271

Idaho Falls, Idaho 834035
MAILED

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT WRIGHT & JOHNSON
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109

PO Box 52251

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251
MAILED

RONALD LONGMORE
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

RN,

DEPUTY CLERK

Judgment
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THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILIE 1) 7. 1.~

AT IR

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, ) NN
) Case No. CV-07-3806
Plaintiff, )
) MEMORANDUM DECISION RE:
“V§.- ) AMENDED MOTION FOR COSTS
) AND FEES AND MOTION FOR BOND
SHERRY KIMBALL, an individual, and ) ON APPEAL
JOHN DOES I-X, )
)
Defendants. )
)

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, (Black Diamond) is an Idaho limited liability
company.

Sherry Kimball is a resident of Bonneville County, Idaho.

Kimball executed a promissoty note payable to Fremont Investment & Loan
(Fremont) on January 12, 2004, in the amount of $104,800.00.

On January 15, 2004, Kimball executed a deed of trust on her residential property
(Property) with Mortgage Electronic Registration Systers, Iuc., {MERS) as beneficiary
and nominee of Fremont.

Beginning September 1, 2006, Kimball failed to make her monthly payments on

the note.

On October 23, 2006, Fremont sent a Notice of Intent to Foreclose to Kimball
informing her the loan was in default, and that Fremont intended to foreclose the deed of
trust on her Property if she did not cure the default within thirty days.

Kimball failed to cure the default, and foreclosure was initiated in January 2007.

MEMORANDUM DECISION RE: AMENDED MOTION FOR COSTS AND FEES
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MERS assigned its beneficial interest under the deed of trust to Iremont.

Just Law, Inc,, was appointed trustee of the deed of trust on January 22, 2007.

The parties agree Kimball received proper notice that a trustee’s sale was
scheduled at 11:00 a.m. on May 29, 2007 (First Trustee’s Sale), at First American Title
Company (First American) in ldaho Falls.

On May 29, 2007, Kimball telephoned Fremont and allegedly arranged to make a
partial payment of $3,000 on the past due balance in exchange for postponement of the
trustee’s sale of the Property. Kimball agreed to pay the remainder of the past due
amount by June 18, 2007,

At the First Trustee’s Sale, Just Law, Inc., publicly announced the sale was
postponed until June 12, 2007, at 11:00 a.m. (Second Trustee’s Sale} and would be held
at First American’s office in Idaho Falls.

At 11:00 am. on June 12, 2007, Just Law, Inc., commenced the Second Trustee’s
Sale. Black Diamond presented the highest bid for the Property in the amount of
$112,500. The Property was sold to Black Diamond. First American issued a policy of
fitle insurance dated June 14, 2007, showing Black Diamond as the vested owner of the
Property.

Kimball did not attend either the First or the Second Trustee’s Sale.

Black Diamond commenced this action by filing a Complaint on July 6, 2007.
Black Diamond filed an Amended Verified Complaint on August 17, 2007, requesting
this Court grant it: (1) a writ of ejectment to be used to remove Kimball from the

Property; (2) a writ of restitution; and (3) attorney fees and costs.
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Kimball filed an Answer and Counterclaim on November 7, 2007, asking this
Court to: (1) dismiss Black Diamond’s complaint; (2) decree Black Diamond has no
interest in the Property; and (3) award her attorney fees and costs.

Black Diamond filed a Motion for Summary Judgment on January 18, 2008.
Kimball filed a Response to Motion and Memorandum for Summary Judgment
(Response) on February 15, 2008. Kimball and her attorney both filed affidavits in
support of her Response. Black Diamond filed a motion to strike parts of the affidavits
on February 29, 2008. On March 6, 2008, Black Diamond’s motion for sunymary
judgment came on for hearing before this Court. This Court granted Black Diamond’s
motion for summary judgment.

Kimball filed a Motion for Reconsideration on March 12, 2008. On May 15,
2008, this Court entered an Order granting Kimball’s motion for reconsideration and
vacating the Court’s earlier grant of summary judgment to Black Diamond.

Black Diamond filed a Motion for Reconsideration on June 4, 2008, and a
Memorandum in Support of Motion for Reconsideration on August 13, 2008. On August
25, 2008, Black Diamond filed a Motion and Memorandum for Partial Summary
Judgment.

On October 24, 2008, this Court entered an Qrder granting Black Diamond’s
motion for reconsideration and motion for partial summary judgment.

Black Diamond filed an Amended Motion for Costs and Fees, an Amended
Memorandum of Costs, and a Motion for Bond on Appeal on December 10, 2008.

Kimball filed an Objection to Amended Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs

(Objection) on Decermber 19, 2008.
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II. STANDARD OF ADJUDICATION
An award of attorney fees must be supported by statutory or other authority. See
Webb v. Webb, 143 Idaho 521, 526, 148 P.3d 1267, 1272 (2006). The amount of attorney

fees and costs awarded is generally discretionary. Lettunich v. Lettunich, 141 1daho 425,

435,111 P.3d 110, 120 (2005).
Ifl. DISCUSSION

A. Attorney Fees

Black Diamond requests attorneys fees pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 12-120(3) and

12-121.

Kimball objects to the award of attorney fees on three bases:

1. There is no statutory or contractual basis for awarding attorney fees
and costs.

2. Plaintiff’s request for attorney fees and costs is untimely.

The totality of the charges are unreasonable.

(¥

Objection at 1-2.
1. Idaho Code § 12-120(3)

Idaho Code § 12-120(3) states:

In any civil action to recover on an open account, account stated,
note, bill, negotiable instrument, guaranty, or contract relating to the
purchase or sale of goods, wares, merchandise, or services and in any
commercial transaction unless otherwise provided by law, the prevailing
party shall be allowed a reasonable attorney’s fee to be set by the court, to

be taxed and collected as costs.

The term “commercial transaction” is defined to mean all
transactions except transactions for personal or household purposes. The
term “party” is defined to mean any person, partnership, corporation,
association, private organization, the state of Idaho or political subdivision

thereof.
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(Emphasis added.}

During the hearing on Black Diamond’s motion for attorney fees, Black Diamond
retied on Taylor v. Just, 138 1daho 137, 59 P.3d 308 (2002), for the proposition the
transaction between the parties was a commercial transactbn.

In Taylor, the plaintiff was the purchaser of real property at a trustee’s sale. The
defendant was the trustee. The Idaho Supreme Court held the transaction between the
parties was a commercial transaction under Idaho Code § 12-120(3). The relationship
between the parties in Taylor is different than that between the parties in this case. The
facts and relationship of the parties in PHH Mortgage Services Corp, v. Perreira, ___
[daho _,  P.3d 2009 WL 213058 (2009), are more analogous to those in this

case. In Perreira, the Idaho Supreme Court explained:

In Taylor v. Just, both parties agreed that the action was to recover on a
commercial transaction because the plaintiff had bid at the foreclosure sale
in order to obtain the property for resale. This case was brought by PHH to
eject the Perreiras and Anestos from their residence, and the Perreiras
counterclaim sought to contest the foreclosure sale of their residence. This
was nol an action fo recover in a commercial transaction. See
Bajrektarevic v. Lighthouse Home Loans, Inc., 143 Idaho 890, 893, 155
P.3d 691, 694 (2007) (action involving the refinancing of plaintiff's home
was not a commetcial transaction). Therefore, PHH cannot recover
attorney fees on appeal pursuant to that statute, even if they were the
prevailing party on appeal.

Id. (emphasis added). Like Perreira, the parties in this case are the purchaser at

the trustee’s sale and the former home owner.

This case does not involve a commercial transaction and Black Diamond

may not recover attorney fees under Idaho Code § 12-120(3).
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2. Idaho Code § 12-121

Idaho Code § 12-121 states:

In any civil action, the judge may award reasonable attorney’s fees
to the prevailing party or parties, provided that this section shall not alter,
repeal or amend any statute which otherwise plowdes for the award of
attorney’s fees. The term “party” or “parties” is defined to include any
person, partnership, corporation, association, private organization, the
state of Idaho or political subdivision thereof.

(Emphasis added.)

LR.C.P 54(e)(1) states:

In any civil action the court may award reasonable attorney fees,
which at the discretion of the court may include paralegal fees, to the
prevailing party or partties as defined in Rule 54(d)(1)}(B), when provided
for by any statute or contract. Provided, attorney fees under section 12-
121, Idaho Code, may be awarded by the court only when it finds, from
the facts presented to it, that the case was brought, pursued or defended
frivolously, unreasonably or without foundation; but attorney fees shall
not be awarded pursuant to section 12-121, Idaho Code, on a default

judgment.

(Emphasis added).
When deciding whether the case was brought, pursued, or defended
frivolously, unreasonably, or without foundation, the entire cousse of the
litigation must be taken into account. . . . Thus, if there is a legitimate,
triable issue of fact, attorney fees may not be awarded under I.C. § 12-121
even though the losing party has asserted factual or legal ciaims that are
frivolous, unreasonable, or without foundation. . . .

McGrew v. McGrew, 139 Idaho 551, 562, 82 P.3d 833, 844 (2003).

Black Diamond is the prevailing party in this case.

Black Diamond brought this litigation seeking to eject Kimball following its
purchase of the Property at the Second Trustee’s Sale. In her Answer, Kimball argued
that she “entered into an accord with the lender wherein the foreclosure sale was to be

cancelled. The arrangement could also be construed as a novation, modification of the

MEMORANDUM DECISION RE: AMENDED MOTI{QN FOR COSTS AND FEES
AND MOTION FOR BOND ON APPEAL -6 Lo



contract, etc., wherein Kimball would not be in default of the terms of the contract
between Fremont and Kimball.” Answer at 3.

On January 18, 2008, Black Diamond filed its first Motion for Summary
Judgment, arguing: (1) the First Trustee’s Sale was postponed, not cancelled, and that
Kimball had received proper notice as required by Idabo Code § 45-1506; (2) it was
entitled to summary judgment on Kimball’s cause of action for unjust enrichment; (3) it
was a bona fide purchaser.

In her Response to Motion and Memorandum for Summary Judgment, filed
February 15, 2008, Kimball: (1) again asserted the First Trustee’s Sale was cancelled, not
postponed; (2) waived her cause of action for unjust enrichment by not responding to
Black Diamond’s motion for summary judgment on it; (3) noted that discovery was stil}
pending on the issue of Black Diamond’s status as a bona fide purchaser; and (4) argued
Black Diamond may not be a bona fide purchaser because there was likely a “business
and/or familial relationship between the Trustee’s agent and Black Diamond.” Response
to Mot. and Mem. for Summ. J. at 7.

At the March 6, 2008, hearing on Black Diamond’s motion for summary
judgment, Kimball argued notice of the Second Trustee’s Sale was insufficient, even if
the First Trustee’s Sale had been postponed, not canceled. The parties stipulated that if
this Court held, as a matter of law, that a trustee could provide sufficient notice of a
postponed trustee’s sale merely by “publicly announcing at the time and place originally
fixed for the sale, the postponement to a stated subsequent date and hour,” the case would
be resolved in favor of Black Diamond. 1.C. § 45-1506(8). Kimball thereby waived her

argument that the First Trustee’s Sale was canceled, ra!hei than postponed. The plain
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language of Idaho Code § 45-1506(8) indicates notice of a postponed trustee’s sale may
be made by announcement at the originally scheduled sale. Kimball’s argument that this
notice was insufficient may have been unreasonable or without foundation based on the
plain language of Idaho Code § 45-1506. However, until this point in time, the other
hases for Kimball’s defense were not frivolous, unreasonable or without foundation. See
McGrew, supra, Magic Valley Radiology Associates, P.A. v. Professional Business
Services, Inc., 119 Idaho 558, 563, 808 P.2d 1303, 1308 (1991) (“Where . . . there are
multiple claims and multiple defenses, it is not appropriate to segregate those claims and
defenses to determine which were or were not frivolously defended or pursued. The total
defense of a party’s proceedings must be unreasonable or frivolous.”).

Following this Court’s grant of summary judgment to Black Diamond at the
March 6, 2008, hearing, Kimball filed a motion for reconsideration, attempting to
resurrect her original defense that the First Trustee’s Sale was cancelled, not postponed.
Kimball’s attempt to resurrect her initial defense was not frivolous, unreasonable or
without foundation.

In response to Black Diamond’s August 25, 2008, Motion and Memorandum for
Partial Summary Judgment, Kimball continued to assert Bi&ck Diamond was not a bona
fide purchaser. Kimball argued, among other things, that Taylor stood for the proposition
that Black Diamond could not be a bona fide purchaser because it had notice of her
adverse claim prior to its receipt of the trustee’s deed on June 15, 2007. Although this
Court disagreed with Kimball’s interpretation of Taylor,' it cannot say that Kimball’s

argument was frivolous, unreasonable or without foundation.

' See Memorandum Decision Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial Summary Judgment at 11~
12 (October 24, 2008).
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Kimball’s defense in this action has not been frivolous, unreasonable or without
foundation. Consequently, Black Diamond’s motion for attorney fees under Idaho Code
§ 12-121 should be denied.

B. Costs

Black Diamond’s Amended Memorandum of Costs indicates it incurred $440.30
in costs as a matter of right and $31.00 in discretionary costs.

1. Costs as a Maiter of Right

Rule 54(d)(1)YA) states:

Parties Entitled to Costs. Except when otherwise limited by these
rules, costs shall be allowed as a matter of right to the prevailing party or
parties, unless otherwise ordered by the coutt.

Filing fees, writ fees, publication/service of process fees, and deposition costs are
costs awarded as a matter of right under Rule 54(d)(1Y{CY(1), (2), (9) and (10). Black

Diamond incurred $440.30 in costs for filing fees, writ fees, publication/service of

process fees, and deposition costs. Black Diamond should be awarded $440.30 in costs

as a matter of right.
2. Discretionary Costs

Defendants also request $31.00 for costs relating to the preparation of a hearing
transcripl.
Rule 54(d)(1)(D) states:

Discretionary Costs. Additional items of cost not enumerated in, or in an
amount in excess of that listed in subparagraph (C), may be allowed upon
a showing that said costs were necessary and exceptional costs reasonably
incurred, and should in the interest of justice be assessed against the
adverse party. The trial court, in ruling upon objections to such
discretionary costs contained in the memorandum of costs, shall make
express findings as to why such specific item of discretionary cost should
or should not be allowed. In the absence of any objection to such an item
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of discretionary costs, the court may disallow on its own motion any such
iterns of discretionary costs and shall make express findings supporting
such disallowance.

(Emphasis added).

Expenses are not exceptional if they are commonly incurred in cases of a similar
nature. Fish v. Smith, 131 Idaho 492, 494, 960 P.2d 175, 177 (1998). The preparation of
hearing transcripts cannot be said to be uncommon or exceptional, Black Diamond’s
request for discretionary costs in the amount of $31.00 should be denied.

C. Motion for Bond on Appeal
Biack Diamond argues this Court should require Kimball to:

[Plost a cash bond in the amount of $112,400 to protect Black Diamond
from damages of lost rental income and lost economic advantage from
sale of the property during the appeal process.

Black Diamond is entitled to possession and control of the subject
property. However, Kimball has filed a notice of lis pendens on the
subject real property preventing Black Diamond from selling the property.
If Kimball cannot post the cash bond, the notice of lis pendens should be
removed.

Mot. for Bond on Appeal at 1. Black Diamond argues this Court has autherity fo require
a bond or remove the lis pendens under Rule 13(b)}10), L A.R.

Rule 13(b)(10) provides:

Stay Upon Appeal - Powers of District Court - Civil Actions. In
civil actions, unless prohibited by order of the Supreme Court, the district
court shall have the power and authority to rule upon the following
motions and to take the following actions during the pendency on an
appeal;

10} Make any order regarding the use, preservation or possession of
any property which is the subject of the action on appeal.
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1. Bond

Rule 13(b)(10) states that the district court has the authority to make “any order
regarding the use, preservation or possession” of property. Rule 13(b)(10) appears to
apply to measures inteﬁded to protect the physical condition of the property. Black
Diamond seeks a bond to protect itself from loss of income during the pendency of the
appeal, not to protect the property’s physical condition. Requiring Kimball to post a
bond would not affect Black Diamond’s ability to use, preserve or possess the property in
this case. Black Diamond has not cited, nor is this Court aware of, any legal authority
that would allow this Court to order Kimball to post a bond on appeal.

2. Lis Pendens

In its May 15, 2008, Memorandum Decision Re: Motion to Strike; Motion for
Reconsideration; Motion for Order Quashing and Releasing Notice of Lis Pendens; and
Motion for Costs and Fees, this Court held that Kimball’s filing of a lis pendens was
proper. Black Diamond has not provided this Court with any legal authority that would
allow this Court to remove Kimball’s lis pendens.

Black Diamond’s motion for bond on appeal should be denied.

IvV. CONCLUSION
Black Diamond’s request for attorney fees should be denied.
Biack Diamond should be awarded $440.30 in costs as a matter of right.

Black Diamond’s request for discretionary costs in the amount of $31.00 should

be denied.
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Black Diamond’s motion for bond on appeal should be denied.

' S
DATED this " __day of February 2009.
GREGORY S. ANDERSON
District Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

o

L

I hereby certify that on this ]( day of February 2009, I did send a frue and
correct copy of the foregoing document upon the parties listed below by mailing, with the
correct postage thereon; by causing the same to be placed in the respective courthouse
mailbox; or by causing the same to be hand-delivered.

Kipp L. Manwaring
JusTt LAaw OFFICE
P.O. Box 50271
Idaho Falls, 1D 83405

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON
P.O. Box 52251

Idaho Falls, ID 83405

RONALD LONGMORE
Clerk of the District Court
Bonneville County, Idaho

A Y LI 9

Dep/uty ‘leik
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THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DIST RICT OF THE STATE
OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNT"VILLE ‘

"—‘_/‘4 PR

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, )
) Case No. CV-07-3806 T
Plaintiff, )

} ORDER RE: AMENDED MOTION FOR

-VS.~- ) COSTS AND FEES AND MOTION FOR
) BOND ON APPEAL

SHERRY KIMBALL, an individual, and )
JOHN DOES I-X, )
)
)
)

Defendants.

This cause having come before this Court pursuant to Black Diamond’s
December 10, 2008, Amended Motion for Costs and Motion for Bond on Appeal, this
Court being fully advised in the premises; and good cause appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE:

Black Diamond’s request for attorney fees is demied.

Black Diamond is awarded $440.30 in costs as a matter of right.

Bilack Diamond’s request for discretionary costs in the amount of $31.00 is
denied. |

Black Diamond’s motion for bond on appeal is denied.

DATED this E:_ day of February 2009.

Haqeur D - Ouvrdasns

GREGORY S. ANDERSON
District Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A
I hereby certify that on this f4 day of February 2009, I did send a true and
correct copy of the foregoing document upon the parties listed below by mailing, with the
correct postage thereon; by causing the same to be placed in the respective courthouse
mailbox; or by causing the same to be hand-delivered.

Kipp L. Manwaring
Just Law QFFICE
P.O. Box 50271
Idaho Falls, 1D 83405

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON
P.O. Box 52251

Idaho Falls, ID 83405

RONALD LONGMORE
Clerk of the District Court
Bomneville County, Idaho

Bﬁ/ M) //g//////UD

Def)ut Cielk
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David A. Johnson, Esq.

Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC

477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109
P.O. Box 52251

Idaho Falls, ID 83405-2251
Telephone (208) 535-1000
Facsimile (208) 523-4400
Idaho State Bar No. 3319

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

Jenay

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC.

Plaintiff/Respondent

VS.

SHERRY KIMBALL

Defendant/Appellant

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that:

Case No. CV-07-3806

THIRD AMENDED NOTICE OF
APPEAL

I. Appellant Sherry Kimball (Kimball) appeals against Respondent Black Diamond

Alliance, L1.C, a.k.a. Black Diamond, LLC (Black Diamond), to the Idaho

Supreme Court from the following decision made by the Honorable Gregory

Anderson, District Judge:

a. Summary Judgment entered on or about March 13, 2008.
b. Order Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment
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2. Kimbaﬁ has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court, and the judgments or
orders described in paragraph I above are appealable orders urider and pursuant to
Idaho Appellate Rules 11(a)(1) and/or 11(a)(7).
3. The issues to be presented on appeal include:
a. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment to Black Diamond.
More particularly, the District Court erred in:
i. Holding that notice of the delayed non-judicial trustee’s sale was
not required to be provided to Kimball.
ii. Holding that a Stipulation was entered which excluded the issue
that the trustee’s sale had been cancelled.
iii. Holding that Black Diamond was a bona {ide purchaser of the real
property at the irustee’s sale.
4. There has been no order sealing any portion of the record.
5. A transcript is requested of the March 6, 2608 and October 2, 2008 hearings.
6. Appeliant requests that in addition to those automatically included under Idaho

Appellate Rule 28, that the following documents be included in the Clerk's Record

Date Document

07/06/2007 | Civil Complaint

08/17/2007 | Amended Verified Complaint

11772007 Answer and Counterclaim

11/20/2007 | Reply to Counterclaim

01/18/2008 Motion for Summary Judgment

01/18/2008 Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment
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Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for Summary

01/18/2008

Judgment
1 01/18/2008 | Affidavit of First American Title

01/18/2008 | Affidavit of Fremont Investment & Loan

01/18/2008 | Affidavit of Bradon K. Howell

02/15/2008 | Motion to Amend Caption

02/15/2008 | Affidavit of Sherry Kimbal!

02/15/2008 | Affidavit of David A. Johnson

02/15/2008 | Response to Motion and Memorandum for Summary
Judgment

02/21/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel

02/29/2008 | Motion to Strike

02/29/2008 | Reply Brief Filed

03/05/2008 | Affidavit of David A Johnson (2)

03/ 13/2008 Writ of Ejection and Writ of Restitution

03/13/2008 Summary Judgment

(03/12/2008 | Motion for Reconsideration

03/18/2008 | Response in Opposition to Motion for Reconsideration

(4/02/2008 | Notice of Appeal

04/04/2008 | Writ Issued - Writ of Ejectment and Writ of Restitution
{Bonneville County}

04/04/2008 Writ Issued - Amended Writ of Ejectment and Writ of

| Restitution (Bonneville County)

04/04/2008 Motion to Enforce Judgment and Alternative Motion for
Bond Pending Appeal

04/04/2008 | Notice of Appeal

04/24/2008 | Amended Notice of Appeal
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05/15/2008 | Memorandum Decision Re: Motion to strike; Motion for
Reconsideration; Motion for Order Quashing and Releasing
Notice of Lis Pendens; and Motion {or Costs and Fees

05/15/2008 Order Re: Motion to strike; Motion for Reconsideration;
Motion for Order Quashing and Releasing Notice of Lis
Pendens; and Motion for Costs angi Fees

06/04/2008 | Motion to Reconsider

(7/14/2008 S.C. Order Granting Motion to Suspend appeal (Stipulated)

08/13/2008 | Memorandum in Support of Motion for Reconsideration

08/13/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for
Reconsideration and 2nd Motion for Summary Judgment

08/15/2008 Hearing Scheduled (Motion 09/04/2008 08:15 AM) Motion
to Reconsider

08/21/2008 | Defendant's Response to Plaintiff's Motion for
Reconsideration

08/25/2008 Affidavit of Chad Murdock

08/25/2008 Affidavit of Jeremy Bingham

08/25/2008 Affidavit of Dick Fowler

08/25/2008 Motion and Memorandum for Partial Summary Judgment

09/05/2008 | Affidavit of Jerry Glowack:

09/05/2008 | Affidavit of Mary Glowacki

09/17/2008 Response to P's Motion and Memorandum for Partial
' Summary Judgment

09/17/2008 | Affidavit of David A. Johnson (Second)

09/30/2008 | Repty to Response in Opposition to Motion for Summary
Judgment

09/30/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Reply to Response in
Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment

10/01/2008 | Supplemental Affidavit of Sherry Kimball

10/01/2008 | Supplement to Response to P's Motion and Memorandum for
Partial Summary Judgment '
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10/03/2008 Minute Entry

10/07/2008 | Publication of the Deposition of Trent D. Tyler including the
deposition of Trent . Tyler taken ou September 24, 2008

10/07/2008 Publication of the Deposition of Bradon K. Howell including
the deposition of Bradon Hoewell taken on September 24,
2008

10/24/2008 Memorandwn Deciston Re: Motion to Reconsider and
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment '

10/24/2008 Order Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial
Sunmumary Judgment

1/15/2009 | Minute Entry

1/15/2009 Order Re: Motion for Summary Judgment.

7. The names and identification of the parties to this action and their respective
attorneys are:
Name Party Status Attorney
Black Diamond Alliance, LLC Plaintiff/Respondent  Kipp L. Manwaring
Sherry Kimball Defendant/Appellant  David A. Johnson
8. This appeal is taken from both matters of law and fact.
9. I certify that:
a. A copy of this Third Amended Notice of Appeal has been served on the
reporter.
b. The Clerk of the District Court has been or will be paid the estimated fee

for preparation of the reporter’s transcript.

C. The estimated fee for preparation of the Clerk’s Record has been or will be
paid.
5. THIRD AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL SRR

[



d. The appellate filing fee has been paid.
€. All parties have been served with a copy of this Notice, in accordance with
Idaho Appellate Rule 20.
DATED: January 23, 2009
Z)” //‘*MN
WRIGHT, JOHNSON, TOLSON &

WAYMENT, PLLC
David A. Johnson, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that [ am a duly licensed attorney in the State of Idaho, with my office in
Idaho Falls, Idaho, and that on January 23, 2009, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing

document, on the person(s) listed below by causing the same to be delivered by the following

method:

Name and Address Method of Service
Kipp L. Manwaring Facsimile 523-9146
Just Law Office

P.O. Box 50271
Idaho Falls, 1D 8§3405-0271

Karen Konvalinka, Court Reporter , Courthouse Box
Bonneville County Courthouse

605 N. Capital Avenue

Idaho Falls, ID 83402

T
7 //5%,// ‘‘‘‘‘‘ e
s

David A. Johnson, Esq.
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In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC,

ORDER TO REINSTATE APPELLATE

Platntif{-Respondent,
PROCEEDINGS

V.

Supreme Court Docket No. 35189-2008
Bonneville County District Court No.

SHERRY KIMBALL,
2007-38006

I I N S N gy

Defendant-Appellant.

A STIPULATION FOR STAY was filed by counsel for the parties on January 16, 2009,
requesting that this Court stay the proceedings in the above entitled appeal pursuant to LAR. 13,
based upon the time needed for the district court to determine all issues, including Defendant-
Appellant’s Claim for unjust enrichment, has been adjudicated. Further, this issue has been fully
submitted to the district court, but has not been expressly ruled upon. Thereafter, a NOTICE OF
WITHDRAWAL (TREATED AS A MOTION TO LIFT THE STAY) was filed by counsel for
Appellants on January 26, 2009, advising opposing counsel and this Court of the withdrawal of the
Stipulation for Stay previously filed with this Court on January 16, 2009, for the reason the district
court has now issued the Order resolving the final issue of the case. Therefore, good cause
appearing,

IT BEREBY IS ORDERED that proceedings in the above eutitled appeal shall be
REINSTATED and proceed accordingly.

IT FURTHER IS ORDERED that the due date for filing the Clerk’s Record and Reporter’s

Transcript shall be reset and the Clerk’s Record and Reporter’s Transcript shall be filed with this

Court on or beforve April 6, 2009.

DATED this 21~ day of February 2009.
Far the Supreme Court

Fephin Kepugnn
Stephen W. Kenyon, C@Erk

. £ . ISRl o
e Counsel of Record 2u0

District Cowrt Clerk
Court Reporter Karen Konvalinka

ARDFRR TO REINSTATE APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS -~ Docket No. 35189-2008
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THE STATE OF 1IDAHO
DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

HONORABLE GREGORY §. ANDERSON 605 N. Capital Avenue
District Judge idaho Falls, 1daho

(208) 520-1350 Ext. 1299

March 10, 2069

David A. Johnson, Esq.
WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON

P.O. Box 50578
Idahe Falls, 1D 83405-0578

Kipp L. Manwaring, Esq.
Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 50271

Idaho Falls, Iy 83405-0271

RE:  BLACK DIAMOND, L.LC v SHERRY KIMBALL, etal.
Bonneville County Case No. CV -2009-3804
Supreme Court Docket No. 35189

Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Reporter's Transcript (if requested) and the Clerk's Record in
the above-entitied appeal.

Referring to Rule 29, you have 28 days flom the date of service to file objections to the record.
We shall, therefore, deem the record as settled on the 7" day of April, 2009, and mail the same to the
Supreme Court, uniess an objection is filed. Thank you.

Deputy Couﬁt @}eﬂf" 0% \}\,
”J’// Mopais \\\
Dt e

islf
Enclosure
c: Supreme Court
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David A. Johnson, Esq.

Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLLC

477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109
P.O. Box 52251

idaho Falls, 1D 83405-2251
Telephone (208} 535-1000
Facsimile (208) 523-4400
ldaho State Bar No. 3319

Attorney for Defendant

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BIL ACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC,
Plaintiff,

VS,
SHERRY KIMBALL, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No: CV-07-3806

OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR
COSTS ON EXECUTION OF
JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM
OF COSTS ON EXECUTION OF
JUDGMENT

Defendant Sherry Kimball (Kimball) by and through her attorney, David A. Johnson,

hereby objects to the costs sought in Plaintiff Black Diamond Alliances’ Motion for

Costs on Execution of Judgment and Memorandum of Costs on Execution of

Judgmeni. The reasons for this Motion are:

1. Plaintiff, contrary to the Cour’s order, took “self-help remedies” in changing the

focks on the property which is the subject of this litigation. Kimball had the right

1- OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR COSTS ON EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF

COSTS ON EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT

v
i



to obtain her property. Because of Plaintiff's unavailability and Kimball's right to
the property, Kimball did take minimal actions to access her property.

2. The Memorandum of Costs is unjustified. The cost of $300.00 for the broken
window is not subject to the present cause of action and is unreasonable.

3. Due to Plaintiff's conduct, Kimball was unable to acquire the re'mainder of her
property. She should not be charged with the mover's costs.

DATED: March 12, 2009

WRIGHT, JOHNSON, TOLSON &
WAYMENT, PLLC
David A. Johnson, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that | am a duly licensed attorney in the State of ldaho, with my

office in Idaho Falls, Idaho, and that on March 12, 2009, | served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing document, on the person or persons listed below by first class
mail, with the correct postage thereon, or by causing the same to be delivered by the

following method:

Person/Attorney Served: Method of Service:

Kipp L. Manwaring Facsimile 523-9146
Just Law Office

P.O. Box 50271

Idaho Falls, 1D 83405-0271

—
2, U
i Voo

David A. Johnson, Esq.

2- OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR COSTS ON EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF
COSTS ON EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT



CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. —18B 1779

JUST LAW QFFICE

381 Shoup Avenue

P.O. Box 50271

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone: (208) 523-9106
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC,
Case No. CV-07-3806

Plaintiff,
vS.

AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
COSTS ON EXECUTION OF
JUDGMENT

SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual,
and JOHN DOES 1-X,

Defendants.

e e N e e S M’ e S e

STATE OF IDAHO )
5SS,

County of Bonneville )

Kipp Manwaring, being first duly sworn under oath, deposes and states as follows:

1. 1 am a licensed attorney in the state of Idaho and represent Plaintiff in the above
action.

2. Attached as Exhibit A and incorporated here by reference is a true and correct
copy of the Idaho Falls Police Department Incident Report under OCA 2009-00843.

3. As shown by the report, Sherry Kimball admitted she broke a window at the
subject property owned by Plaintiff and entered and removed all of her boxes prior to the
scheduled date when the sheriff had given notice of forced removal with the writ of execution.

4, Plaintiff had provided Kimball with contact information to allow Kimball to
tawfully gain access to the propeﬁy in order to remove her goods.

5. I had arranged with the Bonneville County Sheriff’s Office, at its request, to have

a moving company available to remove and store Kimball’s personal property.

Affidavit of Counsel 1

gl\?(f(lj_’llw);ggzoné, LLC v. Kimball, §. -~ r} @%%@g&%ﬁ%gﬁ
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6.

Due to Kimball’s self-help, the Sheriff’s Office and the moving company arrived

at the subject property and it was discovered Kimball had removed her items
7.

The Sheriff's Office and the moving company charged for their time in appearing.
8. Attached as Exhibit B and incorporated here by reference is a true and correct
copy of the moving company’s invoice sent to this office and filed in accordance with the regular

record keeping practices of this office and used in the ordinary course of business
9.

Attached as Exhibit C and incorporated here by reference is a true and correct
copy of the Bonneville County Sheriff’s Office return and fee

Dated this 5th day of March 2009.

Kipp L. Manwaring

S

BED AND SWORN to before me this 5™ day of March 2009.

. P Lot
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' a0 @ laE Notary Public For Idaho
%_‘ R AL Q §§ Residing At: Shelley
%P?’"é; ........ RS

Eon 70 \‘V

My Commussion Expires: 05.24.11
Kt

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 5th day of March 2009, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was served upon the person or persons named below, in the manner
wdicated.

DOCUMENT SERVED: AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL
PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johnson
WRIGHT WRIGHT & JOHNSON
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109
PO Box 52251

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251
MAILED

p\\m&\ Dot

Alicia Lambert
Legal Assistant
Affidavit of Counsel 2
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimball, 8
CV-07-3806
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04/2009 WED 14:10 FAX ~aa Jusk, wrles Kiooa/005

Agency Nawi ‘ OCA
T _ INCIDENT / INVESTIGATION " Jo0s 008
' REPORT Date / Tlne Reported
TDD10G206 SA Jan 31, 2009 17: 1)
Crire incident LCR:200  Local Statute: 187001 (M) (3 A | Last Keowit Secure
WL} yANDALISM - DESTRUCTION/DAMAGE : W Com | 54 Jan 31, 2009 17:10
Crime [neident UCR; Local Statute: 1 Al | AtFound
k2 , : (3 Com | 54 Jan 31, 2089 i7:10
Crime Ercident UCR: Local Statuie: {1 att )
k3 ‘ [7 Com
Lpontion T Incident 2746 W J7 8 Tdahe Falls, 1D Prewise TYpe  Residence/Home O!?:;m

Hew Attacked or Comnitled

Weapon / Tools Farcible Entry [ Yes [J No B N/A

1 Victims i ;Typc Business f.lujm-y None : Iitesidency Status :
Viclinvusiness Name (Last, Fisy, Middlc) ) Vi?lim of Crime # Ape/DOB | Race| Sex
AY [ liance L
1| Black Dianiond Alliance Lic _ Relationship to Ofenders

Jeme Address Homse Phone

2345 N Woodruff Av, Idaho Falls, ID 8340]

"1 Business Phone

Ewmployer NamefAddress .
Dustin Howell ; {208) 569-3850
VYR Make Medel Siyle Celer LelLis VIN

QODES; V- Vigtim (Denole V2, V3) G= Owrner {if ofiwer than victim) R = Reporting:Person (it athey than victim} 1= Other hvalved :
Code | Name {Last, First, Middle) \gc_fim ;f Ape I TIOB Race) Sax
. THTE

Hame Phone

Home Address

Smployer Name/Address Business Phane

Cede | Mame {Last, Fiyst, Middie) . ; \a":ic.lim ?FF Age/ DOR Race
: rime

43
[£]

Home Address Home Phone

Tmployer Name/Address Businass Phone

Lw=Lost §=5Stolen R=Recovered D= Damaged 2 =Seived W= Bumed Cw= Counferfeit/Forgad F=Found U= Unkiown

jtatus
odes  (Clieck "OF coluam if recovered for other jurisdiction)
h?«cf"“ UCR{ Stalys - Dale Vilue 01§ QTY Propesty Deseription Make/Model Serial Numbor
28 1 D- 1312609 $300.00 1.00 | Buck Basement Window
Mumber of Vehicles Stofen 0 . Number Velticles Recovered 0
SHlcer DOffjcer Signatuie Superviser Signalure
(3B705F) FLORES, SABAS i Y8840 GALBREAITH, JEREMY M
Cowiplainant Signature Cage Stalug; ‘ Case Disposition:
Closed/arrest Cleared By Arvest
January 31, 2000 ) Jan 31, 2000
ed at: 2/25/2009 11:49 Page: ]
a1 I EXHBIT

A



04/2099 WED 14:10 FAK  =~- Just,  arles ' , geo3saos

Incident / Investigation Report
OCA: 2009-00843

3 Falls Police

;tatlus L=Last §=3Stolen IL=Recovered D=Damaged Z=S8cized B=Buwmed Cw=Counlerleit/Forged F=Found U= Unknown
Jotles . . :
Staus Quasntily Type Measure Suspected Drug Type
Dffender(s) Suspected of Using Offender 1 OF1 0"““_'“ 2 Offender 3 Primary Qffender
3 Drags Bl ONA Age: 50 Rave; 7 Sex: ' | Ape Rage; Sex:  {Ape Race: Sex: Rizcis;;lcntdsmms
esident
1 Alcchal Offenderd - Offender § Offender 6 [ Mon-Resident
{3 Compuler Ape: Race: Sex: Ape: . Raee: Sex:  jAge Rage: Sax; O Unkuown
T (L, F M) Kimball, Sherry Lynn Home Address Home Phone
WI  AKA , _ 2692 Hallon, ldako Falls, ID 83402 (208) 881-8015
Jecupalion : Business Addeess . Businesy Phone
Race| Sex Hgt Wat Build Hnir Color  Brown fye Colar Hazel
30 W IF 506 185 - [MairStyle Hair Length Glasses
Scars, Marks, [akoos, or other distinguishing features {f.e. imp, foretgn accent, voloe characteristics)
dat ShisV/l3louse Cost/Suit Socks
lacket Fie/Searl . _ | Pants/Driss/Skirl Sloes
Was Suspeet Armed? | Type of Weapon Direclion of Travei | Wode of Travel
JYR Make Mudel Styie/Doors | Color Lieftis Via
D '
Suspect Hale / Bins Motivated: ['1Yes [ No Type:
Same (Last, First, Middle} D.0.B, | Age Race Sax
Jome Address Home Phone - Einployer Phone
Qfficer Floxes 01-31-08
on D1-31-09 zround 1718 hrs I was dispatchsd to 2746 W 17th § in reference to a burglary. T arrived
and spoke with Dustin Howell,
pustin stated that today John Cummings called him and l:old him thalt a Sherry Kimball wds at the
above address taking her items out of the residence. Dustin stated that Sherry does not have the
right to be on that prop'erty. He stated that she hag not lived at the property since July 2008.
pustin stated that Black Diamond Alliance now owns the propérty and he iz the property manager for
glack Diamend Alliance LLC.
pustin continued to state that Sherry kroke a back basement window Lo get in the residence and get
her belengings. I took picturds of the broken window with my digital camerd. Dustin stated that
Black Diamond and Sheryy have been in litigation for severzl morths. He stated that Sherzy could
have called him to let her into the residence.
John then showed me where Sherri was now living., I went to her current address at 2692 Hallonm.

ed at: 2/25/2008 11:49 , Page: 2
0t 0 |
for di



§4/2069 WED 14:10 FAZ waa Just, rles ogasoos

incident / Investigation Report

OCA: 2009-00843

Idaho Falls Police

f went to that residence znd spoke with Sherry. BShe stated that she was at her old reéidence and
she did break the window to get inside. BShe stated that she is still on the deed along with Black
piamond Alliance. Sherry then showed me the order to vacate notice from the Bonneville County
Sheriff's Office that was tapsd to the front door of the residence at 2746 W 17th 8. It was stamped
on 01-29-09, Tt stated that she had 48 brs to pemove her belobgings from the residence. 1 asked
ner why she broke the window. She stated that she did not have a key, 1 asked her why she did not

call Black Diamond Alisance, Bhe stated that they were closed on Saturdays.

7 spoke with Sgt Hansen and later Gaibreaith about the situation. I called Sherry and advised hey
that I was going chazge her with malicious ipjury to property. I adviged her that she had a right to
be there to get her property, but she did not have to break a window ko get in. I advised her that
she should have made contact with Biack Diamond to get her belbngings. I met her at her office at
106 W 17th., I cited Shexry with malicious injury to property. I gave her a court date of §2-12-09.
I gave her a later date because she could possibly have back surgsry next week.

do further action taken,

SF

Printed at;2/25/2009 11:49 Page: 3
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/0472009 wED 14:10 ¥AX  w-=- Jusht,  harles o Z1005/0G5

Incident / Investigatioﬁ Report

OCA: 2009-00843

Idahe Falls Police

Officer 001504810 Dute f Tiwe Reporled 54 Jar 31, 2009 17:10

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED ?ERS ONNEL ONLY

Brinted at 3/35/2009 11:49 ' U Dage: 4
PG |
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NICHOLAS MOVING SYSTEMS
1385 “POOTE DRIVE .
ALLS, ID . 83

402

'333}3‘ Highivay 30 VW
Pocatelld, 1D 83201
‘ (208} 233-2802
Tugt Law ITHNC (208} 233-5159 Fax
381 shoup Ave
suite 210
Idaho Falls,

CInvoice#
Invoice Tate
PO NHumber

- Customper #

D 83402

49091

D-¥3402
(268) 523:2670

(208) 523.9002 Fax

201711
2/089/700

e - ﬁ‘;jf;:;)\- R [RTE "rl‘;\lt, [ T B L
€K DIAMOND EVICTION from -, S O Salesman
e o} Amowrit/Quantity | % : Credits &
e Code | | Deseriptions - or Weight Rate | . Charges
BEVICTION AT 2746 W 17th & | |
152 - 100.00 HR 400,00

2 MEN & VAN 4 HOUR MINL 4.00

 tabbies

EXHIBIT

¥

JE AN

TOTAL — |

AT
e




Confirmation of shipping instruttions, a\%
Document issued at:

3333 HWY, 30 W
POCATELLOHD 83201
{aos) 233 2802 _

LCC MG
67234

,w:ces rate quotation; shappmg dosurF’ )

NICHOLAS Movme-svsmms«’

A A VS

Jht bill and evidance of insurance.

DateSérv. Req'd. i , ‘55

1385 FOGTE. DRIVE .

mi_ma FALLS, i 83302 Péck.bate. - e
08) 523-2670 oeuverm@m-g.- e .‘;_ﬁ:

.. DRDER;
“aKen B

SH!PPEH 15 REQUESI'E’D ?0 F!EAD THPS DOCUMENT BEFGRE SEGNlNG ANDwASK FOR AN E.XPLANAT}ON OF ANYTHING NGT GLEAR GH INDONS!STENT Wi ‘FH ANY - .
“PR TRUCTIONS AND AUTHORIZE! 2 PR PACK STORE,ANDIOHPERFOWTHESERVICESHEHEON

1. i REPF(ESENTATION"-TMISWELL CONFIEM NS

Noufymg and Billing Address

Shipper is requesied lo Supply an Address and Con!act Melhod (H no |
atkiress or phone is avallahte‘ writg " None

w1 b i

Desgori hon of Pro ert

BAHREL, DISH-PACK DRUM, ETC.

‘storage -and_for wrapping, moth treatmq and acchs-
: soral services,

- NOTIGE 'OF THANGE, OF ADDRESS OF DEPOSITDR MUST BE GIVEN
?'-f% RC\?%MPANY !N WR!TING GO0ODS M.AY BE STORED IN ANY DEPOS.

‘Nameef e

A chafge le be made for handling in and out of

CARTONS: LESS THAN 3 CUBIC FEET

3 CUBIC FEET

4v: CUBIC FEET

6 GUBIC FEET

57 CUBIC FEET

WARDRUBE GARTON, NOT LESS THAN 10 cu FT, .
'MATTHESS GARTON; CRiB :

WATTRESS CARTON (NOT EXCEEDING 397 x 5

'MATTRESS GARTON (NOT EXCEEDING 54" X 757}

-MATTRESS CARTON (EXCEEO!NG 54" 3¢ 75")
MATTRESS CARTON (39% x 80" o

MA'%TRESS COVER{PLASTIC OR FAFEH)

CORPUGATED CONTAINERS:

CRATES:

GROSS MEASUREMENT OF cm’ré OR CbNTAtNER 1

WEIGHT OF SH}PMENT (Welghi tickets’ aﬂached} " AL CONTAINER:: R S :. IR - [ TAL Y
Gross Weight ths. Waighmaster_ - " PACK;.NG-_‘?_-;CW Lol houts @ .
Tare Waight . : .. Lbs.  Waighmaster : | UNPAGK“NG e bours @ i e
Actual walght of shipmen! _._ .- : e, e "  TOTAL §|
- . o - Saies Tax . g
INSURANCE/FULL VALUE PROTECTION e ——— e o
The shipper declares the aciual cash value ot this sh:pmam : )
M.
robe$ 1218 Starl_:gmwu Flmshi__w_m
i Transit Rate § . pet $100.00 Premsum $ . : ‘ Back theﬂ_“ﬁ.?m ! 0” Hr:‘s
{J Storage ﬁale 5 par 31000(} Premlum s pe;' mo . -TOTAL -HOURS = 'fé” m"” il
. Transpod&tmn - miles| .. .. .lb's. . --pefewt |
Authorized : — Y — Ny p
Signature : i Vans A.men| - hig f-,(%@ pernr | Soe| fa
CUSTOMER'S DECLARED VALUE AND LIMIT OF COMPANY'S. LlAB!LFTY perht |~

..omenextral  hrs|

Since rates are besed on the declared value of the property, and the. <:ustomer :

‘Overtfme ra te

IShipper) is required to dectare in writing the released value ol the property, th
agreed or declared value of the property is hereby Specifically stated 1o be no

S hrsd o
‘O ge(inoroui) :

i miles| .

axceeding ¥ cents per pauhd per: amcle for transpottation
purpuses . .

o R S cemspermund

Haioasé sh:pmam at h%g?wr Yaduation 1or B i

S:gnatvra it e

The cuglomer (Bhlppeﬂ hereby declareu vatuations m excass'
I'oékmmq snicled: - M - :

AT ' | TGTAL PABKING].

ALL CHARGES PAYABE_E N CASH CERT?F 7 CHECK OR M{)NEY ORDERi

BEFORE PROPERTY 1S RELIQUISHED BY CARRIER.

7T TOTAL $

Yhavereagthiscontract, understandandagreetothehmlto!llabahiyassetﬁonh;bove’ e

G
- Detiveiyy I
3

to the provisions on both sides and received a copy,
Sign
Here X

[RlETy ey

Recexp'ﬁ .

/ Goods rec:al "ed m good condi!son ex?ept asnoted hereon.

Custoiner



BMIT TO: BUNNEVILLE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE - 02/04/2009

605 N CAPITAL PAGE 1 OF 1}
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83402 CV2508

JUST LAW INC : : Home Phone:
381 SHOUP AVE STE 211
IDAHO FALLS, 1D 83201 Work Phone: (208} 523-9106

Taper Ti3: 200900739 Paper Type: WRT WRIT

“ase No: CV0738086 Court Name:  7TH DIST BONNEVILLE

“ase Title: BLACK DIAMOND VS KIMBALL, SHERRY : Review Date: T /05/2009
\ttorney: JUST LAW INC -
laintiff: Bi ACK DIAMOND LLC

Yefendant: KIMBALL, SHERRY

Date ‘ Time - Officer

| Recelved: 01/28/2009 0337PM  GIBBONS, LUGINDA (LUCI) ANN

| served: 01/29/2009 07:38 PM CHRISTENSEN, KEITH E
teturned: 02/04/2009 11:23 AM MUNNS, CHARLENE

erved To: PGSTED FROM DOOR
I jerved At: 2746 W. 17TH S. IDAHO FALLS 1D 83404

P date Type Type Description Amount
| 1/29/2008 01 SERVICE 20.00
| np20r2000 02 RETURN - PAPER 20.00

TOTAL 40.00

i Total Charges: 40.00 Total Payments:  0.00 Total Uncollectable:  0.00 T e
ﬁ : EXHIBIT

| . REMAINING BALANCE $40.00°

1 Frxkt PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT IN FULL UPON RECEIPT wadkexx B (

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO? BONNEVILLE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFIC

ry v 5B OA m
l it i & % E}‘
be - B & & §h

091907




. Black Diamond. LLC v, Kimball, S.

CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. ~1SB 1779
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. 1B 3817 GIHAR -9 PM 3: 5h
JUST LAW OFFICE .

381 Shoup Avenue

P.O. Box 50271

idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone: (208) 523-9106
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, )
an [daho limited company, ) Case No. CV-07-3806
)
Plaintiff, )
VS. )
)
SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, ) MEMORANDUM OF COSTS
and JOHN DOES 1-X, ) ON EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT
)
Defendants. )

)
In compliance with LR.CP. 54(d)(1) and (d)5), Plaintifl submits the following

Memorandum of Costs in support of an award of costs on execution of judgment in this action.

Costs as a Matter of Right:

1. Nicholas Moving Company: $ 400.00
2. Bonneville County Sheriff: $  40.00
3. Brokeén window cost: $§  300.00
SUBTOTAL $ 740.60
TOTAL $ 740.00

To the best of my knowledge and belief the above items are correct and all costs claimed

are in compliance with LR.C.P. 54.
Dated this 5" day of March 2009.

Kipp L. Manwaring z %

Attorney for Plaintiff

—_—

Memorandum Of Costs On Execution of Judgment

3
b e
(0.

CV-07-3806



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

] HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 5th day of March 2009, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was served upon the person or persons narmmed below, in the manner
indicated.

DOCUMENT SERVED: MEMORANDUM OF COSTS ON EXECUTION
OF JUDGMENT
PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johnson

WRIGHT WRIGHT & JOHNSON
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109

PO Box 52251

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251
MAILED

Mitio Ui

Alicia Lambert
Legal Agsistant

Memorandum Of Costs On Execution of Judgment 2

Black Diamond. LLC v. Kimbali, 8.

CV-07-3806 4 f’J
Ko b



CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. —18B 1779 N
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. - 1SB 3817 GAHAR -9 PH 3 5b
JUST LAW OFFICE - e
381 Shoup Avenue

P.O. Box 50271

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone: (208) 523-9106
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC, )
an Idaho limited company, ); Case No. CV-07-3806
)
Plaintiff, )
vs. )
)
SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual, ) MOTION FOR COSTS ON
and JOHN DOES I-X, ) EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT
)
Defendants. )
)

In accordance with LR.C.P. 534(d){(1)F), Plaintiff moves the court for its order adding to
the judgment in this action the costs incurred upon service of the writ of execution.

This motion is based upon the pleadings of record, the Affidavit of Counsel in Support of
Motion for Costs on Execution of Judgment, and the Memorandum of Costs filed simultaneously
with this motion.

Defendant took self-help action resulting in trespass and damage to Plaintiff’s property
and causing Plaintiff to unnecessarily incur costs for a bonded moving company. Due to
Defendant’s action, she should be required to pay the costs incutred.

Oral argument is requested.

Dated this 5" day of March 2009.

Kipp L. Manwaring E %

Attorney for Plaintiff

Motion For Costs On Execution of Judgment i
Black Diamond. LLC v. Kimball, §. %) O
CV-67-3806 oy




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 5th day of March 2009, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was served upon the person or persons named below, in the manner

indicated.

DOCUMENT SERVED: MOTION FOR COSTS ON EXECUTION
OF JUDGMENT

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johnson
WRIGHT WRIGHT & JOHNSON
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109
PO Box 52251
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251
MAILED

Moo | et

Alicia Lambert
Legal Assistant

Motion For Costs On Execution of Judgment 2
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimbail, S.
CV-07-3806 el



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Case No. CV-2007-3806
Vs. )
) MINUTE ENTRY
SHERRY KIMBALL, an individual, )
and JOHN DOES I-X, }
)
Defendants. )
)

March 19, 2009, at 10:00 A.M., plaintiff’s motion costs on execution of judgment came
on for hearing before the Honorable Gregory S. Anderson, District Judge, sitting in open court at
Idaho Falls, Idaho.

Ms. Karen Konvalinka, Court Reporter, and Ms. Lettie Messick, Deputy Court Clerk,
were present.

Mr. Kipp Manwaring appeared on behalf of the plaintiff. Mr. David Johnson appeared on
bekllalf of the defendant.

Mr. Manwaring presented argument supporting the motion for costs.

Mr. Johnson opposed the motion.

Mr. Manwaring presented additional argument supporting the motion.

The Court awarded costs for the moving company in the amount of $400.00 and for the
Sheriff’s fees in the amount of $40.00. The Court instructed Mr. Manwaring to prepare the

appropriate order for the Court’s signature.

00
MINUTE ENTRY - | for b b



Court was thus adjourned.

h/\»*q,xru\ Sy Cundlico et

GREGORY S. ANDERSON
District Judge
¢: Kipp Manwaring
David Johnson

MINUTE ENTRY - 2

Wy’
r .
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CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ. ~1sB 1779
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ. ~ 3B 3817 .

JUST LAW OFFICE

381 Shoup Avenue
P.O. Box 50271

idaho Falls, Idaho 83405

9 MAR 1% 003

Telephone: (208) 523-9106
Facsimile: (208) 523-9146

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC,

PlaintiT,

V3.

SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual,
and JOHN DOES I-X,

Defendants.

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

Case No. CV-07-3806

OBJECTION TO CLERK’S RECORD

R N N S I N N P N N

Plaintiff, Black Diamond Alliance, LLC, objects to the Clerk’s Record on appeal for the

following reasons.

The Clerl’s Record does not contain all necessary pleadings, decisions, and judgments

for purposes of the appeal. Specifically, the Clerk’s Record should contain the following

additional documents.
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Ohjection To Clerk’s Record
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimball, 8.

CV-07-3806

Affidavit of Bradon Howell dated January 16, 2008.

Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider dated June 3, 2008.

Affidavit of Jerry Glowacki dated August 29, 2008.

Affidavit of Mary Glowacki dated September 2, 2008.

Affidavit of Chad Murdock dated August 13, 2008.

Affidavit of Jeremy Bingham dated August 12, 2008,

Affidavit of Dick Fowler dated August 15, 2008,

Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Reply to Response in Opposition to Motion for
Swnmary Judgment together with exhibits, dated September 30, 2008.

Plaintiff’s Motion and Memorandum for Partial Summary Judgment dated August
21, 2008. '
Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of Motion for Reconsideration dated August
11,2008,
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11.

12.

13.

t4,

I5.
L6,
17.
18.
19.

Plaintiff’s Reply to Response in Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment
dated September 20, 2008.

Minute Entry for hearing on October 2, 2008.

Memorandum Decision Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment, filed October 24, 2008.

Order Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, filed
October 24, 2008.

Order Re: Motion for Summary Judgment, filed January 15, 2009.

Judgment fited January 29, 2008.

Partial Summary Judgment filed December 2008.

Deposition of Braden Howell.

Deposition of Trent Tyler.

Inclusion of the above pleadings and records is essential for purposes of providing an

appropriate record on appeal.,
Dated this 13" day of March 2009.

Kipp L. Manwaring
Attorney for Plaintif

Objection Te Clerk’s Record 2
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 13" day of March 2009, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was served upon the person or persons named below, in the manner

indicated.

DOCUMENT SERVED: OBJECTION TO CLERK’S RECORD

PARTIES SERVED: David A. Johnson
WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON

477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109

PO Box 52251
1daho Falls, 1daho 83405-2251

MAILED

A\\\,K‘m‘\ J\-m/\km’i\‘““

Alicia Lambert
Legal Assistant

Obiection To Clerl's Record 3
Black Diamond, LLC v. Kimbasll, S.
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S OMR 22 Py
David A, Johnson, Esq. o
Wright, Johnson, Tolson & Wayment, PLLC
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109
P.O. Box 52251
Idaho Falls, 1D 83405-2251
Telephone (208) 535-1000
Facsimile (208) 523-4400
fdaho State Bar No. 3319

Aftorney for Defendant/ Appellant

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC. Case No, CV-07-3806

Plaintiff/Respondent
Vs, OBJECTION TO CLERK’S
RECORD/ REQUEST FOR

SHERRY KIMBALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

Defendant/Appellant

Pursuant to IAR 28 and 29, Defendant, Sherry Kimball (Kimball) objects to the Clerk’s
Record on Appeal for failing to include those documents identified in Kimball’s Third Amended

Notice of Appeal. Namely, the following documents should have been included, but were not:

Date Pocament

04/04/2008 Writ Issued - Writ of Ejectment and Writ of Restitution
(Bonneville County)

06/04/2008 Motion to Reconsider

07/14/2008 | S.C. Order Granting Motion to Suspend appeal (Stipulated)

1 - OBJECTION TO CLERK’S RECORD REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

MY
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08/13/2008 | Memorandum in Support of Motion for Reconsideration

08/13/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion for
Reconsideration and 2nd Motion for Summary Judgment

08/15/2008 | Hearing Scheduled (Motion 09/04/2008 08:15 AM) Motion
to Reconsider

08/21/2008 | Defendant’s Response to Plaintiff's Motion for
Reconsideration ‘

08/25/2008 | Affidavit of Chad Murdock

08/25/2008 | Affidavit of Jeremy Bingham

08/25/2008 | Affidavit of Dick Fowler

08/25/2008 | Motion and Memorandum for Partial Summary Judgment

09/05/2008 | Affidavit of Jerry Glowacki

09/05/2008 | Affidavit of Mary Glowacki

09/17/2008 | Response to P's Motion and Memorandum for Partial
Summary Judgment

09/17/2008 Affidavit of David A. Johnson (Second)

09/30/2008 Reply to Response in Opposition to Motion for Summary
Judgment

09/30/2008 | Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Reply to Response in
Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment

10/01/2008 Supplemental Affidavit of Sherry Kimball

10/01/2008 Supplement to Response to P's Motion and Memorandum for
Partial Summary Judgment

10/03/2008 Minute Entry

10/07/2008 | Publication of the Deposition of Trent D. Tyler including the
deposition of Trent D. Tyler taken on September 24, 2008

10/07/2008 | Publication of the Deposition of Bradon K. Howell including
the deposition of Bradon IHowell taken on September 24,
2008 :

10/24/2008 | Memorandum Decision Re: Motion to Reconsider and

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment

2- OBJECTION TO CLERK’S RECORD/ REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS
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10/24/2008 Order Re: Motion to Reconsider and Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment

1/15/2009 Minute Entry

171572009 Order Re: Motion for Summary Judgment.

DATED: March 23, 2009

WRIGHT,’?IOHNSON, TOLSON &
WAYMENT, PLLC
David A. Johnseon, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that T am a duly licensed attorney in the State of Idaho, with my office in
Idaho Falls, Idahe, and that on March 23, 2009, | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing

document, on the person(s) listed below by causing the same to be delivered by the following

method:

Name and Address Method of Service
Kipp L. Manwaring Facsimile 523-9146
Just Law Office

P.O. Box 50271
idaho Falls, 1D 83405-0271

i T T

David A. Johnson, Esq.

3-0OBJECTION TO CLERK'S RECORD/ REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND, LLC,

Case No. CV-07-3806
Plaintiff,

V5.

SHERRY KIMBALL, an Individual,

ORDER AND JUDGMENT OF
and JOHN DOES 1-X,

COSTS ON EXECUTION

Defendants.

N N N Mt S M M e’ e i

On March 19, 2009 this action came before the court for hearing Plaintiff’s motion for
costs on execution of judgment. After considering the arguments of counsel and the matters of
record, the court finds the moving company expenses and sheriffs costs incurred by Plaintiff
were necessary, reasonable, and exceptional in accordance with LR.C.P. 54(d)(1)(D) and (F);
however, the repair cost for a broken window are not allowable costs. Therefore;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADIUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff’s motion for

costs in granted in part and Plaintiff shall have judgment against Defendant, Sherry Kimball, in
the amount of $440. 00
A e W

Dated this ™ da) of Mtarch 2009.

\\\\HIH Iff/f/
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Gregory S. Andeison
District Judge

\muunu;

MAR 2 0 2009
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Order and Judgment of Costs On Execution 1
Case No, CV-07-3806
Black Diamond v. Kimball, S.
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NOTICE OF ENTRY

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that I am a Clerk in the above entitled Court and that I mailed a
true copy of the foregoing documents on the 3% day of Aungust 20637} to the following of

record and/or parties:

DOCUMENT SERVED:

PARTIES SERVED:

Order and Judgment of Costs On Execution
Case No. CV-07-38006
Black Diamond v. Kimball, S.

ORDER AND JUDGMENT ON
COSTS OF EXECUTION

CHARLES C. JUST, ESQ.
KIPP L. MANWARING, ESQ.
JUST LAW OFFICE

381 Shoup Avenue

P.0O. Box 50271

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
MAILED

David A. Johnson

WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON
477 Shoup Avenue, Suite 109

PO Box 52251

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405-2251
MAILED

RONALD LONGMORE
Clerk

BY: A/ m%w) /O//L)
D_ef)u@@l'erk
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK DIAMOND ALLIANCE, LLC., )
)
Plaintiff/Respondent, ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
) FOR SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD
) ON APPEAL
)
Vs, ) Case No. CV-2007-3806
)
SHERRY KIMBALL, ) Docket No. 35189
)
Defendant/Appellant. )
)
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the day of May, 2009, I served a copy of the Reporter's

Transcript and the Clerk's Record in the Appeal to the Supreme Court in the above entitled cause upon the

following attorneys:

David A. Johnson, Esq. Kipp L. Manwaring, Esq.
WRIGHT, WRIGHT & JOHNSON Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 50578 P.O. Box 50271

Idaho Falls, ID 83405-0578 Idaho Falls, ID 83405-0271
Attorney for Appellant Attoiney for Respondent

by depositing a copy of each thereof in the United States mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed

to said attorneys at the foregoing address, which is the last address of said attorneys known to me.

RONALD LONGMORE
Clerk of the District Court

By:
Deputy Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1
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